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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM

THE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM, CIVIL CASE NO. CV0597-21
DECLARATION OF COUNSEL FOR
DEFENDANT SAMSUNG E&C
AMERICA, INC. RE: MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS

Plaintiff,
vs.

KEPCO MANGILAO SOLAR, LLC and
SAMSUNG E&C AMERICA, INC,,

Defendants.
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The Government of Guam v. KEPCO Mangilao Solar, LLC

Civil Case No. CV(0597-21

Declaration of Counsel for Defendant Samsung E&C America, Inc. Re: Motion for Judgment on the
Pleadings

DECLARATION OF COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT SAMSUNG E&C AMERICA,
INC. RE: MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS

I, Daniel J. Berman, hereby declare under penalty of perjury that:

1. I am counsel for the Defendant Samsung E&C America, Inc. in the above
matter.

2. I make this Declaration upon personal knowledge unless otherwise stated.

3. A true and correct copy of the GEPA Notice of Violation dated July 29, 2021
alleging numerous violations of the GSESCR, 22 GAR Chapter 10 is attached hereto as
Exhibit “1”.

4. A true and correct copy of the CLB Accusation and Statement of Charges
dated November 17, 2021 incorporating GEPA's allegations and alleging violations of 21
GCA Chapter 70 is attached hereto as Exhibit “2”.

5. On August 16, 2021, GEPA issued an Amended Notice of Violation, a true
and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “3”.

6. On August 20, 2021, DPW issued a Stop Work Order (“SWO”) to
Defendants regarding the Project, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as
Exhibit “4”.

7. On September 27, 2021, DPW issued a Notice of Rescission of the Stop Work
Order (“NOR”) to Defendants regarding the Project, a true and correct copy of which is
attached hereto as Exhibit “5”.

Further Declarant Sayeth Naught.

DATED: Hagatna, Guam, February 17, 2022.

Dernl2BBrna.

DANIEL J. BERMAN
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JUL 2 8 2021

Samsung E & C America, Inc.
(Respondent)

Mr. ByungHyup Kim, Project Manager
Mangilao Solar Project

P.O. Box 218008

Barrigada, Guam 96921

Contact # 689-1790

Subject: Notice of Violation / Compliance Order / Penalty Order

The stated purpose of the Guam Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Regulations (GSESCR), 22
GAR Chapter 10, as implemented by Public Law 25-152, is “to control accelerated soil erosion,
thereby preventing the pollution of Guam's waters from fertilizers, pesticides, sediments and other
polluting substances carried by sediment. and to protect property and to promote the public health,
safety and welfare by regulating grading, clearing, grubbing and stockpiling, and by setting
minimum standards for erosion and sedimentation control for the island of Guam.” Samsung E &
C America, Inc. ("Respondent”) has violated the GSESCR and is ordered to undertake remedial

action(s) and pay a penalty as stated herein.

BACKGROUND

Respondent is actively engaged in earth moving operations as a part of the Mangilao Solar Project
located at Lot I —R3 Tract 1541 in the Marbo area, Mangilao, Guam. The project was previously
permitted through DPW under several different building permits, all of which were reviewed and
approved by GEPA. Work on the project has been ongoing since at least July 20, 2020, according
to GEPA staff observations and email correspondence from Respondent’s engineer. On the
morning of July 23, 2021, GEPA received a forwarded complaint alleging discharges of runoff
and sediment from Respondent’s site. The complaints included photos taken off-site showing
accumulations of sediment and water on off-site properties, and one photo showing a large
sediment plume in the ocean, alleged to have been caused by Respondent’s activities. In response,
GEPA conducted a site inspection on July 23 between approximately 11:30 a.m. and 12:30 p.m.
and observed evidence of significant off-site discharge and sedimentation from at least two
locations along the site perimeter. GEPA staff further observed, and Respondent staff confirmed,
that the approved erosion and sediment control (E&SC) measures had not been fully installed, and
that other E&SC measures were still in the process of being installed, despite construction being
at an advanced stage. In addition, GEPA staff observed that despite construction of the solar
facility being nearly completed, active soil stabilization through re-vegetation had not yet begun,
and evidence of mass soil erosion was observed throughout the entire site.

GEPA conducted follow-up inspections on July 28 to document evidence of discharge from the
“Pond 5" location and Marbo Cave (located off-site), and observed evidence of significant
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RE: Samsung E & C America, Inc.
Notice of Violation / Compliance Order / Penalty Order

Page 2 of 5

discharge of runoft and sediment from Respondent’s project site into the cave, resulting in
extensive erosion damage and sedimentation in the cave pools.

See attached reports for additional details and photographs.

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Based on the facts described above, GEPA finds that Respondent violated the following provisions
of the Guarn Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Regulations, 22 GAR Chapter 10, as implemented
by Public Law 25-152:

)

22 GAR §10104(C)(1) Erosion and Sediment Control Plans: Compliance. All clearing,
grading, embankment or filling, excavating and other earth moving operations, except
those otherwise exempted from these regulations by the Administrator, must proceed
in accordance with a duly approved Erosion and Sediment Control Plan.

Respondent failed to implement erosion and sediment control best management
practices (BMPs) in accordance with the approved Erosion and Sediment Control Plan.

22 GAR §10105(A)(1) Erosion and Sediment Control Plans and Measures: General
policies for Erosion and Sediment Control. All earth-moving operations on Guam shall
be conducted in a manner that prevents accelerated land erosion, transportation of
sediment to and along highways, or siltation of rivers, estuaries and marine waters.

Respondent failed to conduct the earth moving activities undertaken at the site in a
manner that prevents accelerated land erosion and siltation of marine waters.
Specifically, the earth-moving activities were being conducted without the proper
installation or use of erosion and sediment control best management practices (BMPs),
and without implementing measures such as revegetation to stabilize previously
disturbed areas, leaving the entire site vulnerable to erosion.

22 GAR §10105(A)(5) Erosion and Sediment Control Plans: Compliance. No person
shall perform any earth-moving operation so as to cause falling rocks, soil or debris in
any form to fall, slide or flow onto adjoining properties or waters of Guam.

Respondent’s earth-moving operations were conducted in such a way that allowed soil
(sediment) to be carried in runoff which flowed onto adjoining properties, including
Marbo Cave, and into waters of Guam.

22 GAR §10105(B)(5)(e) Storm Water Drainage System and Control of Site Water
Runoff. Structural measures such as berms, dikes, traps, basins, shall be installed prior
to any other grading, clearing, or disturbance of the existing surface of the site.

Respondent failed to install structural erosion and sediment control measures in
accordance with the approved Erosion and Sediment Control Plan, prior to all other
grading, clearing, and construction activities which resulted in disturbance of the entire
existing surface of the site.
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RE: Samsung E & C America, Inc.
Notice of Violation / Compliance Order / Penalty Order
Page 3 of 5

5. 22 GAR §10105(B)(10)(a) & (e) Stabilization of Affected Areas. (a) Stabilization of
slopes, channels, ditches. berms, diversions, silt dams, or any disturbed areas shall
begin as soon as possible and no later than thirty (30) calendar days after the final
grade or final earth-moving activities has been completed; & (e} Any disturbed area
not paved, sodded or built shall be seeded and mulched with vegetative cover
appropriate to the soil type, as recommended by an engineer, or the condition of the
area based on soil test analysis done by a laboratory. This condition does not prohibit
the use of matting, gabion, armor coating on erodible surfaces or other type of
vegetative cover that will minimize erosion.

Respondent failed to stabilize disturbed areas with appropriate vegetative cover within
30 days after final grade had been achieved throughout a majority of the site area.

COMPLIANCE ORDER:

Based on the foregoing Violations and pursuant to the authority granted to GEPA by 10 GCA
Chapter 47 and Public Law 25-152, Respondent is HEREBY ORDERED to undertake the
following remedial actions (all compliance dates shall be computed using calendar days):

1. Within seven (7) days of receipt of this order: Complete installation of interim measures
intended to partially capture runoff and sediment prior to off-site discharge from the
location of: (a) Pond 4 and (b) Pond 5. Coordinate approval of the scope and nature of
such interim measures with GEPA and then contact GEPA for site inspection upon
completion.

2. Within fourteen (14) days of receipt of this order:
a. Submit to GEPA a revised design which includes an armored overflow weir from
Pond I, similar to that provided for Pond 3, to prevent the failure of the pond
embankment in the event of an overtopping storm event.

b. Complete the installation of the overflow weir at Pond 3, in accordance with the
approved E&SC plan.

c. Complete active soil stabilization/revegetation measures as called for in the
approved E&SC plans.

3. Within thirty (30) days of receipt of this order:
a. Complete installation of Ponds 2, 4, and 5 in accordance with the approved E&SC
plan.

b. Complete the installation of the armored overflow weir for Pond 1.

Stand by to receive and implement additional order items directed toward the clean-up and restoration
of off-site properties and resources damaged by discharges of runoff and sediment from the project site.
Such order items will be provided to Respondent in writing and may include requirements to coordinate
and conduct work in cooperation with relevant Government of Guam agencies and private landowners.
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RE: Samsung E & C America, Ine.
Notice of Violation / Compliance Order / Penalty Order
Page4 of 5

PROPOSED PENALTY ORDER:

Based on the foregoing Violations and pursuant to the authority granted to GEPA by 10 GCA
Chapter 47 and Public Law 25-152, GEPA hereby notifies Respondent of the Administrator’s
decision to issue a penalty order pursuant to 22 GAR §101 14(b), which authorizes a civil penalty
of no more than Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) per day per violation, up to a maximum civil
penalty of One Hundred Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($125,000).

GEPA is proposing a total civil penalty amount of Ten Thousand dollars ($10,000) per violation,
per day. In accordance with 22 GAR §10114(b)(2), this penalty is proposed based on the extent
and gravity of the violation, and the following factors considered by GEPA: 1) the violation
resulted in a significant, direct impact to neighboring properties, resources of cultural and
recreational significance, and waters of Guam; 2) Respondent is a large and experienced
company and yet knowingly deviated from the approved E&SC plans, permit conditions, and
regulations of Guam; and 3) Respondent realized an economic benefit by using the space allotted
for E&SC measures for office, staging, and stockpiling areas.

The time period over which GEPA is assessing the proposed $10,000 penalty is for a period of
three hundred sixty eight (368) days, from July 20, 2020, to July 23, 2021. For five (5) total
violations over a period of three hundred sixty five (368) days, this amounts to a total of
Eighteen Million, Four Hundred Thousand dollars ($18,400,000). However, the total penalty
that may be assessed by GEPA is limited by 22 GAR §10114(b) to $125,000. Therefore the
total penalty amount is One Hundred Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($125,000).

This order does not prevent GEPA from taking additional actions including the issuance of
penalties under 22 GAR §10114(A)(a) or (b). Please also note that if you fail to take the remedial
actions listed above within the required timeframe(s), additional violations, remedial actions, and
penalties may be assessed by Guam EPA.

RIGHT TO APPEAL:

You may file within thirty days of the date of your receipt of this Notice of Violation/Compliance
Order/Penalty Order, a Notice of Intent to Appeul also known as a Notice of Defense with the
Guam EPA’s Board of Directors. A copy of the Notice of Intent to Appeal/Notice of Defense is
attached for your convenience.

Unless a written request for a hearing signed by or on behalf of the person, agency or business
entity named above in this Notice of Violation/Compliance Order/Penalty Order is hand delivered
or mailed to GEPA within thirty days after the Notice of Violation/Compliance Order/Penalty
Order was personally served on you or mailed to you, GEPA may proceed upon the Notice of
Violation/Compliance Order/Penalty Order without a hearing. A request for hearing may be made
by delivering the enclosed form entitled “Notice of Intent to Appeal also known as A Notice of
Defense™, or by delivering a notice of defense as provided in 5 GCA §9205, to the following
address:
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RE: Samsung E & C America, Inc.
Notice of Violation / Compliance Order / Penalty Order
Page 5 of 5

Guam Environmental Protection Agency Board of Directors
C/o Administrator Guam Environmental Protection Agency
Building 17-3304 Mariner Avenue

Tiyan Barrigada, Guam 96913

If you file a Notice of Intent to Appeal/Notice of Defense, the GEPA’s Board of Directors shall
hold a public hearing, at which time you may appear and present evidence in person or through
counsel in support of this petition.

Failure to file a Notice of Intent to Appeal within the period specified above will constitute a
waiver of your right to a hearing. If you waive your rights to a hearing the Notice of
Violation/Compliance Order/Penalty Order will become final, and GEPA may proceed upon the
Order without a hearing and without further notice to you.

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact
me and my staff at Water Pollution Control Program or Water Division Chief Engineer, CAPT
Brian Bearden. P.E., BCEE at 300-4786 and 300-4779, respectively.

Ddngkolu na si Yu'us ma'ase’.

Senseramente,

WALTER S. LEON GUERRERO
Administrator

Attachments: Notice of Defense Form
Chief Eng. Inspection Report dated July 23 & 28, 2021
EMAS Inspection Report dated July 28, 2021

cc: GEPA Legal Counsel
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Guam Environmental Protection Agency
P.O. Box 22439, GMF,
Barrigada, Guam 96921

NOTICE OF INTENT TO APPEAL
(AKA NOTICE OF DEFENSE)

I, . have received your Notice of Violation, Order of
Compliance and/or Administrative Penalty Order dated . charging me
for violations and/or imposing penalties and/or other orders, and 1 wish to:

(Please check appropriate sections)

L] A Request for a hearing and

0. Object to the accusation on the ground that it does not state acts or omissions
upon which the Agency can proceed.

02 Object to the form of the accusation on the ground that it is so indefinite or
ambiguous that I cannot identify the infraction or prepare my defense.

O 3. Wish to prepare new muatter in my defense.
0 4 Admit to the accusation in part.
L] B. Admit to the accusation in whole.

My mailing address is:

SIGNATURE

DATE

GUAM EPA CASE NO.:
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July 23,2021

(revised July 26 to add additional images of approved plans: and July 28 to address Pond 5 inspection)
TO: FILE

FROM: Chief Engineer, Guam Environmental Protection Agency

SUBJECT:  Site Inspections at Samsung Mangilao Solar Project Site, July 23 and 18, 2021

[ inspected to subject site on Friday. July 23, 2021 between about 11:30 a.m. and 12:30 a.m. with
Water Pollution Control Manager Johnny Abedania. in response to complaints that had been
torwarded by email carlier that same moming. and by social media earlier in the week. Upon
arrival at the site we were met by the site safety officer and brought to the front entrance to meet
the Samsung project management team. Mr. ByungHyup Kim was introduced as the project
manager for Samsun E&C America, Inc. Once they greeted us. | explained that we were there in
response to a complaint and that we wanted to start at their field office with a review of the site
plans. and then proceed from there to verify whether the approved erosion and sediment control
(E&SC) measures had been installed as per the approved plans.

We tollowed them to the site office and the site plans were brought to us. in addition to a series of
aerial photos of the project site taken by drone. The most recent aerials were labeled July 22, 2021,
and we confirmed with the project manager and support staff that the photos were taken on that
day. See following pages for photos of site plans and drone aerial images, with notes.

From the aerial images | noted that the location of Pond 4 appeared to coincide with the location
of the project offices. Mr. Kim and staff confirmed that Pond 4 had not been constructed yet, and
that the project offices were indeed located in the same spot. | also noted that construction of
Ponds I and 3 appeared to still be underway. This was also confirmed by Mr. Kim and others that
were present.

We then set out to inspect the area of Ponds 4 and 2 by foot. Pond 4 had not been constructed. but
the beginnings of the earthworks berm that would form the lower portions of the ponds were
present, but not complete. [ observed evidence of a large discharge of runoff from the area toward
the fence. and a single line of silt fence that had been buried by accumulated sediment. The
Samsung staff present confirmed that this was the location of the complaint from the neighbors.
This discharge was located in the area where Pond 4 was supposed to have been built. and [ pointed
out that if it had been built as per the plan. the discharge 1o the neighbor’s property would likely
not have happened. We then walked further down slope to Pond 2. which had been built and was
full of water and sediment. although the surrounding berm did not look finished and I did not get
an aftirmative answer if the pond was final or still in progress.
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Site Inspection at Samsung Mangilao
Solar Project Site, July 23 & 28, 2021
Page 2 of 24

We then drove through the project site to visit Ponds | and 3. On the way | stopped and took
pictures of an area where evidence of a large discharge of runoff was present. This area does not
appear to be served by a sedimentation basin (pond) in the approved E&SC plans. and is directly
upstream of Marbo Cave according to the site plans. On the way between Ponds 3 and 1. [ observed
that the perimeter swale had a large number of ironwood saplings growing in it, as well as a lot of
sediment that was obstructing the cross section of the swale. (See addendum below — Pond 5 was
added to the site E&SC plans and approved by GEPA on January 4. 2021. | inspected with Johnny
Abedania on July 28. 2021 to further investigate).

Pond 3 was mostly in place but according to Mr. Kim it was not yet finished: the stone overflow
structure still needed to be built. We observed that runoftf had only filled Pond 3 about a foot or
two. Pond | was complete. according to Mr. Kim. We observed that runoff had filled Pond 3
almost to the point of overflowing, by evidence of a clearly visible high water mark. However
Mr. Kim stated that it had not overflowed. We observed that there were several stockpiles of
material in Pond | that served to reduce its capacity to hold runoff. We also observed that a large
amount of sediment had accumulated in Pond 3, and discussed the need for maintenance to remove
it periodically, and completely once the site was stabilized with vegetation, to ensure that the pond
worked as an infiltration basin post-construction,

I held a brief discussion at this point to summarize our findings. The summary consisted of the
following:

- Sedimentation basins (ponds) had not been constructed prior to the start of clearing and
construction operations, and that this sequence of operations was required by Guam’s
regulations and was also spelled out in the approved plans that we reviewed at the office.
I noted that Samsung is a very large company and should have known the proper sequence
of installing E&SC measures.

- There was evidence of discharge of runoff off-site. and also evidence submitted to us
electronically that sediment-laden runoff had discharged to the ocean.

- I strongly recommended that Samsung begin construction of Pond 4, at the very least the
lower sections of the pond where the office is not located. to prevent further discharge.

- | recommended that Samsung take active steps to begin re-vegetating the site to stabilize
the soils. which will reduce both runoff volume and the quantity of sediment that
accumuiates in the ponds.

- | recommended that the ironwood saplings seen growing in the perimeter swales be
removed as soon as possible. otherwise they would block the flow of water and potentially
cause discharge of runoft off-site, instead of to the approved ponds.

I concluded by informing Mr. Kim that I would provide my findings to the GEPA Administrator
and USEPA NPDES Construction General Permits program, and that a determination of whether
to pursue enforcement action would be made by them.
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Site Inspection at Samsung Mangilao
Solar Project Site, July 23 & 28, 2021
Page 3 of 24

ADDENDUM (July 28, 2021)

Upon review of revisions to the E&SC plan approved by GEPA on January 4. 2021, which added
Pond 5. I conducted a second inspection at the site to further investigate the arca that we had
observed which appeared to have discharged off-site toward Marbo Cave.

In addition. on the morning of July 28. 2021. Samsung (via Mr. Kim) submitted an update cmail
describing work to maintain Pond S. which stated “Pond 5 Cleaning: Cleaning continues while
simultancously trimming the rough edges to create a smooth slope to tiered bench levels. ™

[ conducted the inspection with Helen Gumataotao. Environmental Inspector 1. between
approximately 11:00 a.m. and 1 1:30 a.m. on July 28. 2021. We were met at the front gate by Mr.
Kim and other representatives of Samsung. I explained that we were there to inspect the location
of Pond 5. which we had missed during the previous inspection on July 23. We were led into the
site and to the location of Pond 5. We saw that active construction was underway. and Mr. Kim
confirmed that Pond 5 had not been fully installed vet. We saw that the excavation for Pond 5A
had been partially completed. which we were told happened in June. but we also observed and
confirmed that the perimeter swale was not connected to the Pond SA excavation.

We observed that the perimeter swale had discharged to the open ground near the fence. and along
with the surface runoff from the surround project area, had left a very large alluvial/delta formation
of sediments, up to and including rocks around 1 to 2 feet in diameter. The deposited sediments
could be seen extending into the forest far past the site boundaries. toward the Marbo Cave area.

Pond 5B installation had only just begun. following our July 23 inspection. Mr. Kim explained
that a temporary pond had been created using the available earth fill material, as shown in the
photos. The permanent pond will be formed by the embankment downhill from the temporary
embankment, but placement and compaction of fill for the permanent embankment had not yet
begun. I expressed my concern to Mr. Kim that the temporary pond berm might be easily washed
out by another large storm event because it appeared to have not been compacted in lifts, and was
constructed of a topsoil-like material that did not appear to meet the typical requirements for
embankment fill.

Other contractors (lan Corporation) were seen on site installing a new line of silt fence along the
property boundary, downslope of the Pond 3 area.

We observed extensive scouring and erosion of almost the entire upland project area above the
Pond 5 area, with the ground surface beneath the solar panels visibly scoured down to bare
limestone. with only thin deposits of sand and other sediments showing the direction that runoff
had taken during the heavy rains the week before.

Upon return to the office I informed Jesse Cruz of the Environmental Monitoring and Surveillance
Division of the possibility that sediment and runoff had reached Marbo Cave, and suggested that
he inspect. He conducted an inspection the same afternoon and found evidence of significant
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Site [nspection at Samsung Mangilao
Solar Project Site, July 23 & 28, 2021
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damage from runoff and sedimentation inside and around Marbo Cave. His findings will be
detailed in a separate report.

. . . Digitally signed by
See attached photos. BEARDEN BRIAN.GAINES. 1405922793
ON: c=US, 0=US. Government, ou=DaD,
ou=PKl, ou=USPHS,

G Cn=BEARDENBRIANGAINES1405922793

Date: 2021.07.28 16:12:30 + 1000

BRIAN G BEARDEN
CAPT. U.S. Public Health Service
Chief Engineer, Guam EPA
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Site Inspection at Samsung Mangilao
Solar Project Site, July 23 & 28, 2021
Page 10 of 24

View looking from site office to area where start of Pond 4 berm and swale should be located.
(July 23.2021)

View looking downslope where Pond 4 berm construction has begun. and toward Pond 2 in
distance. (July 23, 2021)
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Site Inspection at Samsung Mangilao
Solar Project Site, July 23 & 28, 2021
Page 11 0f 24

Looking back upslope toward Project Site Office, showing start of (revised) Pond 4 excavation
(July 23, 2021)

Location of discharge from Pond 4 area to off-site. This is reportedly the location of the complaint.
See next page for close up. (July 23, 2021)
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Site Inspection at Samsung Mangilao
Solar Project Site, July 23 & 28,2021
Page 12 of 24

Close up of Pond 4 discharge location. Note accumulated sediment in delta-pattern. and
overwhelmed silt fence. (July 23, 2021)

Pond 2, with accumulated runoff and sediment from storm. This pond does not appear to be
finished. (July 23, 2021)
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Site Inspection at Samsung Mangilao
Solar Project Site, July 23 & 28, 2021
Page 13 of 24

Close-up of area that appears to be a large. unprotected off-site discharge toward Marbo Cave
area. Note large delta-type formation of sediments, indicating long-term history of discharge.
It ; 9
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Site Inspection at Samsung Mangilao
Solar Project Site, July 23 & 28, 2021
Page 14 of 24

Perimeter berm which conveys runoff to Pond 3. Ironwood saplings and a large amount of

GUAM EPA | 17 3304 Mariner Avenue Tiyan Barogada. Guam 969131617 Tel: (6711 300.475172 Fax: {671) 300.4531 | epa.guam.gov

ALL LIVING THINGS O THE FARTH AREN ONT » \ANUNU TODU P MANEALALA

n u iike and follow guamepa




Site Inspection at Samsung Mangilao
Solar Project Site, July 23 & 28, 2021
Page 15 of 24

Pond 1. Note stockpiles of earth material. which reduce pond capacity. Also note high water mark
from the previous storms. (July 23.2021)

Close up of Pond [ rim, showing high water mark indicating near-overtopping from prior storm.
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Site Inspection at Samsung Mangilao
Solar Project Site, July 23 & 28, 2021
Page 16 of 24

Images received over social media with original complaint. Bottom image purports to show
sedis ar Project. (July 23, 2021)
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Site Inspection at Samsung Mangilao
Solar Project Site, July 23 & 28, 2021
Page 17 of 24

Notes section from approved E&SC plan as obtained from Samsung during inspection. (July 23.
2021)

Mote concerning required
sequence of construction

m‘*
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xcerpt from revised E&SC plans approved

PA January 4. 2021, adding Pond 5 to the arca which would discharge toward Marbo Cave:

=

5 FIvMS, ON3

~

te, July 23 & 28, 2021

o

5

by GE

s

3

ADDENDUM: Inspection of Pond 5, July 28, 2021.

Site Inspection at Samsung Mangilao

Solar Project S
Page 18 of 24

rimeter swale shown in

Pe
photos
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Site Inspection at Samsung Mangilao
Solar Project Site, July 23 & 28, 2021
Page 19 of 24

The location of the Marbo Cave discharge and Pond 5. showing activity underway to install E&SC
-y :

The beginning of construction work for Pond 5B. The s0il embankment is to delineate a temporary
storage pond. while the permanent embankment is installed just beyond (to the right). Base
preparation for the permanent embankment has begun. but emplacement and compaction of
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Site Inspection at Samsung Mangilao
Seolar Project Site, July 23 & 28, 2021
Page 20 of 24

Pond SA excavation, which according to Samsung site personnel was begun in June. However the
excavation is not yet connected to the site swale, so mass runoff is unable to enter the basin.
Sedimentation pictured is from incidental runoff that the excavation collected due to its location
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Site Inspection at Samsung Mangilao
Solar Project Site, July 23 & 28, 2021
Page 21 of 24

The perimeter swale which would discharge to Pond 5. but at the time of inspection it was not
in i o i ; ff-site (July 28.2021)
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Site lnspection at Samsung Mangilao
Solar Project Site, July 23 & 28, 2021
Page 22 of 24

This is the area where the perimeter swale currently discharges. A large delta-type (alluvial)
formation of sediment is evident, showing that a large volume of runoff discharged off-site during

A view of the sediment discharged off-site during the recent rainfall events. The size of the

deposited rocks demonstrates that flow volumes and velocities were very high. The top of the

s

I i
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Site Inspection at Samsung Mangilac
Solar Project Site, July 23 & 28, 2021
Page 23 of 24

Another view of the sediment plume/delta formation resulting from the off-site discharge during
the rain events the week of July 19. This photo is looking toward the off-site properties. headed
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Site Inspection at Samsung Mangilao
Solar Project Site, July 23 & 28, 2021
Page 24 of 24

View toward Pond 5B location. The graded area to the right of the earthen embankment is

the base
1] ‘

o

A partial view of the uphill project area which contributed to the discharge of runoff the week of
July 19. Soil and fill material has been scoured from an area several hundred feet wide, leaving
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AHENSIAN PRUTEKSION LINALA GUAHAN

LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERQ, GOVERNOR OF GUAM = JOSHUA F. TENORIQ, LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR OF GUAM

WALTER §. LEON GUERRERO, ADMINISTRATOR

Report #: MP002 EMAS FY 2
mspectorsy: J€58€ T. Cruz and Bob Salas
Complainant: Assigned by Chief Engineer

Erosion Control

Type of laspection:

Date:

_7/28/2021

Time

1400hrs

 Existing Land Use

private property

Land/Business Owner:

(addressrehone) — Marbo Cave, Mangilao

Location: p\garho Cave, Mangilao

Undeveloped
Land

Residential
Commercial

Industrial

Additional erosion control violation inspection (Samsung Manilao Solar Project)

Inspection Findings:

Large erosion plumes of material present at the top of the opening into cave. Evidence of
large volumes of water entering opening of cave. Steps down to lower platform of cave

eroded away. Sediment and debris covering platfrom, over one inch thick. Water surface
surface of all pools covered with sediment film, debris and trash. Evidence of new

sediment deposits on bottom of pools.

Two large groups (5+ individuals) were present at the time of inspection, informed them
that cave was closed due to erosion and sedimentation. See attached photographs from

an inspection on July 1, 2021, and today.

Corrective Action:

None. Follow-up inspection scheduled for Thursday, July 28, 2021, to follow erosion

scars to source. Recommend that Parks and Rec close Marbo Cave to visitors, as it is

unsafe.

Acknowledge: Inspector’s Signature:

GUAM EPA | 17-3304 Mariner Avenue Tiyan Barrigada, Guam 953131617 ¢ Tel: (671) 300.4751/2 | Fax: {671} 300.4531 | epa.guam.gov
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Photograph 1. Opening to Marbo Cave, 070121.

072821.

’

Photograph 2. Opening to Marbo Cave



Photograph 3. Marbo Cave center pool, 070121.

072821.

’

Photograph 4. Marbo Cave center pool



Photograph 5. Marbo Cave far left pool, 070121.

072821.

1

Photograph 6. Marbo Cave far left pool



Photograph 7. Marbo Cave right center pool, 070121.

072821.

’

Photograph 8. Marbo Cave right center pool



Photograph 9. Marbo Cave far right pool, 070121.

0728211

+

Photograph 10. Marbo Cave far right pool



Photograph 11. Marbo Cave platform, Guam Post 082718.

072821.

1

Photograph 12. Marbo Cave platform and center pool



Photograph 14. Marbo Cave stair pieces, 072821.



Photograph 16. Marbo Cave eroded steps locking up to entrance, 072821.



Photograph 17. Marbo Cave platform close-up w/ sediment and debris, 072821.

Photograph 18. Marbo Cave platform close-up approximate depth of sediment, 072821.



072821,

Photograph 19. Marbo Cave erosion area near opening,

072821.

up near gpening,

Photograph 20. Marbo Cave erosion area 1 close



Photograph 21. Marbo Cave erosion area 2 near opening, 072821.

Photograph 22. Marbo Cave erosion area 3 near opening, 072821.
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CONTRACTORS LICENSE BOARD
GOVERNMENT OF GUAM

542 NORTH MARINE CORPS DRIVE - A
TAMUNING. GUAM 96911

TEL.NOS. 64922119676 FAX NO. 649-2210

BEFORE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE BOARD

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM
IN THE CASE OF: )
)
The Contractors License Board )
)

Vs, ) Accusation and Statement of Charges

) Case # 2021-08-01

Samsung E & C America. Inc. )
License No. CLLB 19-1358 )
P.O. Box 218008 )
GMF, Guam 96921 )
)

ACCUSATION AND STATEMENT OF CHARGES
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the Contractors License Board ("CLB")

proposes to take disciplinary action against you for the following grounds:

Your action to date appears to be in violation of 21 GCA Real Property

Chapter 70 Contractors (Public Law 30-11), §70116 {(a) (5), (12).




Accusations and Statement of Charges
CLB vy, Samsung E & C America. Inc.
Case # 2021-08-01

Page 02

21 GCA, Chapter 70, §70116. Revocation, Suspension and Renewal of
Licenses. Subsection (a), which states:

The Contractors License Board may revoke any license issued hereunder,
or suspend the right of licensee o use such licenses, or refuse (0 renew
any such license for any of the following causes:

(5) Willful departure from or willful disregard of plans or specifications

In any material respect without consent of the owner or his duly authorized
representative, which is prejudicial to a person eatitled o have the con-
struction project or operation in accordance with such plans and specifica-
{ons;

(12) Willful failure in any material respect to comply with this Chapter or the
Rules and regulations promulgated pursuant thereto.

INVESTIGATION DETAILS

On or About July 23, 2021, the CLB was placed on notice of Contractor’s alleged illegal
discharges of run oft and sediment from its Project operation as a part of the Mangilao
Solur Project located at Lot No. ! = R# Tract 1541 in the Marbo area. Magilao, Guam.

The CLB subsequently received a copy of the Notice of Violation/Compliance/Penalty
Order ("NOV™) issucd by Walter S. Leon Guerrero. Adminstrator, Guam
“nvironmental Protection Agency ("GEPA™). GEPA's NOV, a copy of which is
attached hereto as Exhibit I and incorporated hercin by this reference, alleges numerous
violations by Contractor of Guam’s Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Regulations, 22
GAR, Chapter 10, as implemented by Public Law 25-152.

On or about August 2. 2021, the CLB’s Marcus G. Finona, Aaron Aragon. Andrew Mesa
conducted an independent investigation of the Marbo Cave lllegal Discharge. The CLB
conducted a follow-up meeting on August 10. 2021 with Contractor’s Responsible
Management Employee ("RME.").. Mr. Ian Chong. Atached herelo and incorporated
herein by reference as Exhibit 2. is a copy of the CLB’s Investigative Report dated
August 2, 2021. The results of the CLB Investigative Meetings are as follows:



Accusations and Staternent of Charges
CLB vs. Samsung E & C America Inc.
Case # 2021-08-01

2age

03

Contractor illegally discharged runotf and sediment from the Project on or about
July 23, 2021, in willtul violation of the Project’s Permit and Guam’s Soil
Erosion and Sediment Control Regulations, 22 GAR. Chapter 10, as implemented
by Public Law 25-152.

Section 10 of the Project’s Site Erosion Control Plan, a copy of which is attached
as Exhibit 3 and incorporated herein by this reference, provides as follows:

“The Contractor shall insiall the perimeter erosion control BMP's
and ponding basin prior to any grubbing or eartlnvork activities.”

Contractor willfully departed from the Project plans without the consent of the
Project Owner or Representative. Sce. 21 GCAT70 §70116 (a) (5).

Contractor willfully failed to comply with the CLB's rules and regulations by
failing to comply with the Project’s authorized plans.

Contractor’s RME admitted that the Contractor failed to implement the approved
crosion and sediment control plan. Sce, Exhibit 4, attached hereto and
incorporated hercin by this reference.

This action violates CLB 21 GCA, Chapter 70, §70116. Revocation, Suspension and

Renewal of Licenses. (a), (5), (12) Further, 21 GCA, Chapter 70, §70121. Violation,

Penalty. provides:

Any person who violates or omits to comply with any of the provisions
of this Chapter shall be fined an amount no less than Two Hundred Dollars
($200) but not to exceed fifty percent (50%) of the value of the project. (Emphusis

in the original).



Accusations and Statement of Charges

CLB vy Samnsung E & C America. Inc,

Cuse # 2021-08-01

Page 04

You are cntitled to a hearing to answer the above complaints by filing a  Notice of
Defense with the Contractors License Board within fifteen (15) days of service of this
Accusation and Statement of Charges. Unless written request of @ hearing signed

by you or on behalt of you is delivered or mailed to the Contractors License Board at 542
Marine Corps Drive -A Tamuning, Guam within fifteen (15) days after the
Accusation and Statement of Charges has been served on you, the Contractor License
Bowd muy proceed upon the accusation without hearing. The request for a hearing may
be made by marking the appropriate box (es) and by delivering or mailing enclosed form
“Notice ol Defense™. as provided in 3. G.C.AL §9205.

[1 you request a hearing: a) you will be given full opportunity o present
your position on these matters and may present any relevant evidence: (h) you are entitled
to issuance ol subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of
books. documents. or other ngible evidence by applying to the CLB (you must puy
applicable witness fees): (¢) you are entitled to be represented by legal counsel at said
hearing and (d) the hearing in this matter shall follow the procedural guidelines of the
Administrative Adjudication Law found in 5. G.C.A. §9100 et seq.

Dated this % of November 2021.

GUAM CONTRACTORS LICENSE BOARD

By : / =% Ty
el (Z Ordini—
CLB Executive Director




GUAM ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY « AHENSIAN PRUTEKSION LINALA GUAHAN

LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO » GOVERNOR OF GUAM | JOSHUA E. TENORIO » LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR OF GUAM
WALTER §. LEON GUERRERO « ADMINISTRATOR | MICHEILE C R LASTIMOZA « DEPUTY ADMINISTRATOR

JUL 2 § 2000
Samsung E & C America, Inc.

(Respondent) @ : o,
Mr. ByungHyup Kim, Project Manager E}(H\& \T™ iii‘ ‘

Mangilao Solar Project
P.O. Box 218008
Barrigada, Guam 96921
Contact # 689-1790

Subject: Notice of Violation / Compliance Order / Penalty Order

The stated purpose of the Guam Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Regulations (GSESCR), 22
GAR Chapter 10, as implemented by Public Law 25-152, is “to control accelerated soil erosion,
thereby preventing the pollution of Guam's waters from fertilizers, pesticides, sediments and other
polluting substances carried by sediment, and to protect property and to promote the public health,
safety and welfare by regulating grading, clearing, grubbing and stockpiling, and by setting
minimum standards for erosion and sedimentation contro! for the istand of Guam.” Samsung E &
C America, Inc. (“Respondent”) has violated the GSESCR and is ordered to undenake remedial
action(s) and pay a penalty as stated herein.

BACKGROUND

Respondent is actively engaged in earth moving operations as a part of the Mangilao Solar Project
located at Lot I —R3 Tract 1541 in the Marbo area, Mangilao, Guam. The project was previously
permitted through DPW under several differeat building permits, all of which were reviewed and
approved by GEPA. Work on the project has been ongoing since at least July 20, 2020, according
to GEPA staff observations and email correspondence from Respondent's engineer. On the
moming of July 23, 2021, GEPA received a forwarded complaint alleging discharges of runoff
and sediment from Respondent’s site. The complaints included photos taken off-site showing
accumulations of sediment and water on off-site properties, and one photo showing a large
sediment plume in the ocean, alleged to have been caused by Respondent’s activities. In response,
GEPA conducted a site inspection on July 23 between approximately 11:30 a.m. and 12:30 p.-m.
and observed evidence of significant off-site discharge and sedimentation from at least two
locations along the site perimeter. GEPA staff further observed, and Respondent staff confirmed,
that the appraved erosion and sediment control (E&SC) measures had not been fully installed, and
that other E&SC measures were still in the process of being installed, despite construction being
at an advanced stage. In addition, GEPA staff observed that despite construction of the solar
facility being nearly completed, active soil stabilization through re-vegetation had not yet begun,
and evidence of mass soil erosion was observed throughout the entire site.

GEPA conducted follow-up inspections on July 28 to document svidence of discharge from the
“Pond 5" location and Marbo Cave (located off-site), and observed evidence of significant
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Exy

G)

"RE: Samsung E & £ America, Inc.
Notice of Vielation / Compliance Order / Penaity Order

Puge 2af S

discharge of runoff and sediment from Respondent’s project site inio the cave, resulting in
exlensive erosion damage and sedimentation in the cave pools.

See altached reports for additional details and photographs.

NOTICE OF VIOLATIGN

Based on the facis described above, GEPA finds that Respondent violated the following provisions

of the Guam Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Regulations, 22 GAR Chapter 10, as implemented
by Public Law 25-152:

T 4

J
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22 GAR §10104(C)(1) Erosion and Sediment Control Plans: Compliance. All clearing,
grading, embankment or filling, excavating and other earih moving operaiions, except
thase othenvise cxempted from these regulations by the Administrator, must proceed
inaccordance witlr a duly approved Erosion and Sediment Control Plaqi.

Respondent fuiled t0 implement crosion and sediment control best management
practices (BMPs} in accordance with the approved Erosion and Sediment Control Plan.

22 GAR §10105(A)(1) Erosion and Sediment Contro! Plans and Mieasures: General
policies for Erosion and Sediment Control. All earth-moving operations on Guam shall
be conducted in u manner that prevents accelerated land erosion. trausportation of
sediment 1o and along higinvays, or siltation of rivers, estuaries and marine waters.

Respondent failed to conduct the earth moving activities undertaken at the site in a
manner thal prevents accelerated land erosion and siltation of marine waters,
Specifically, the earth-moving activities were being conducted without the proper
instailation or use of erosion and sediment control best management praclices (BMPs),
and without implementing measures such as revegelation to stabilize previously
disturbed areas, leaving the entire site vulnerable to erosion.

22 GAR §10105(A)(5) Erosion and Sediment Control Plans: Compliance. No person
shall perform any earth-moving operation so as io cause falling rocks, soil or debris in
any fonn to fall, slide or flow onto adjoining properties or waters of Guan.

Respondent’s earth-moving operations were conducled in such a way that allowed soil
(sediment) o be carried in ruaoff which flowed onto adjoining properties, including
Marbo Cave, and into waters of Guam.

22 GAR §1D105(B)5)(e) Storm Water Drainage System and Conirol of Site Water
Runoff. Structural measures such as berms, dikes, traps, basins, shall be installed prior
to any other grading, clearing, or disturbance of the existing surfuce of the site.

Respondent failed to instali structural erosion and sediment control measures in
accordance with the approved Erosion and Sediment Control Plan, prior to all other

grading, clearing, and construction activities which resulted in disturbance of the entire
existing surface of the site.

x {671} 300.4531 lepa.guam.pov



RE: Samsung E & C America, Inc.
Notice of Violation / Complinnce Order / Penalty Order
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5. 22 GAR §10105(B)(10)(a) & (e) Stabilization of Affected Areas. {a) Stabilization of
slopes, channels, ditches, berms, diversions, silt dams, or any disturbed areas shall
begin as soon as possible and no later than thirty (30) calendar days after the final
grade or final earth-moving activities has been completed; & {e) Any disturbed area

- ; not paved, sollded or built shall be seeded and mulched with ve‘germive cover

@M\@W :@:l - appropriate 10 the soil type, as reconmended by an engineer, or the condition of the
area based on soil test analysis done by a laboratory. This condition does not prohibit
the use of matting, gabion, armor coating on erodible surfaces or other type of
vegelative cover that will minimize erosion.

Respondent failed to stabilize disturbed areas with appropriale vegetative cover within
30 days after final grade had been achieved throughout a majority of the site area.

COMPLIANCE GRDER:

Based on the foregoing Violations and pursuant to the authority granted to GEPA by 10 GCA
Chapter 47 and Public Law 25-152, Respondent is HEREBY ORDERED to undertake the
following remedial actions (all compliance dates shall be computed using calendar days):

I Within seven (7) days of receipt of this order: Complete instaliation of interim measures
intended o partially capture runoff and sediment prior to off-site discharge from the
locaticn of: (a) Pond 4 and (b) Pond §. Coordinate approval of the scope and nature of

such interim measures with GEPA and then contact GEPA for site inspection upon
completion.

¢S4

Within fourteen (14) days of recelpt of this order:
a. Submit to GEPA a revised design which includes an armored overflow weir fram
Pond |, similar to that provided for Pond 3, ta prevent the failure of the pond
embankment in the event of an overtopping storm event.

b. Complete the installation of the overflow weir at Pond 3, in accordance with the
approved E&SC plan.

c. Complete active soil stabilization/revegetation measures as called for in the
approved E&SC plans.

3. Within thirty (30) days of recelpt of this order:

a. Complete installation of Ponds 2, 4, and § in accordance with the approved E&SC
plan.

b. Complete the installation of the armored overflow weir for Pond 1.

Stand by to receive and implement additional order items directed toward the clean-up and restoration
of off-site properties and resources damaged by discharges of runoff and sediment from the project site,
Such order items will be provided to Respondent in writing and may include requirements to coordinate
and conduct work in cooperation with relevant Government of Guam agencies and private landowners.

GUAM EPA| 17 3304 Mariaer Avenue Tiyan Barrigads, Guam $6313-1517 [ Tek {6711 300 4751/2 | Fax: {571} 3004531 | ¢pa.guam.gov
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© RE: Somsung E & C America, Inc.

Notice of Violation / Compliance Order / Penalty Order E%“\@ﬂ/ ;B:{
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PROPOSED PENALTY ORDER:

Based on the foregoing Violations and pursuant to the authority granted to GEPA by 1U GCA
Chapter 47 and Public Law 25-152, GEPA hereby notifies Respondent of the Administrator's
decision to issue a penalty order pursuant to 22 GAR §101 14(b), which authorizes a civil penalty
of no more than Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) per day per violation, up to a maximum civil
penalty of One Hundred Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($125,000).

GEPA is proposing a total civil penalty umount of Ten Thousand doHars ($ 10,000) per violation,
per day. In accordance with 22 GAR §10114(b)(2), this penalty is proposed based on the extent
and gravity of the violation, and the following factors considered by GEPA: 1) the violation
resulted in u significant, direct impact to neighboring propertics, resources of cultural and
recreational significance, and waters of Guam; 2) Respondent is a large and experienced
company and yet knowingly deviated from the approved E&SC plans, permit conditions, and
regulations of Guam; and 3) Respondent realized an economic benefit by using the space allotied
for E&SC measures for office, staging, and stockpiling areas.

The time period over which GEPA is assessing the proposed $10,000 penalty is for a period of
three hundred sixty eight (368) days, from July 20, 2020, to July 23, 2021. For five (5) total
violalions over a period of three hundred sixty five (368) days, this amounts to a total of
Eighteen Million, Four Hundred Thousand dollars (S18,400,000). However, the total penalty
that may be assessed by GEPA is limited by 22 GAR §101 14(b) to $125,000. Therefore the
total penally amount is One Hundred Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($125,000).

This order does not prevent GEPA from taking additional actions including the issuance of
penalties under 22 GAR §10114(A)(a) or (b). Please also note that if you fail to take the remedial
actions listed above within the required timeframe(s), additional violations, remedial actions, and
penalties may be assessed by Guam EPA.

RIGHT TO APPEAL:

You may file within thirty days of the date of your receipt of this Notice of Violation/Compliance
Order/Penalty Order, a Notice of Intent 1o Appeal also known as a Notice of Defense with the

Guam EPA’s Board of Directors. A copy of the Notice of Intent to Appeal/Notice of Defense is
attached for your convenience.

Unless a written request for a hearing signed by or on behalf of the person, agency or business
entity named above in this Notice of Violation/Compliance Order/Penalty Order is hand delivered
or mailed to GEPA within thirty days afier the Notice of Viclation/Comptiance Order/Penalty
Order was personally served on you or mailed to you, GEPA may proceed upon the Notice of
Violation/Compliance Order/Penalty Order without a hearing. A request for hearing may be made
by delivering the enclosed form entitled “Notice of Intent to Appeal also known as A Notice of

Defense™, or by delivering a notice of defense as provided in S GCA §9205. to the following
address:

GUAMEPA! 17 304 Manner Avenus Tiyan Barmigada, Guom 55813 1557 1 Tal (8711 300,475 /2 {Fax 1574 300 4
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*RE: Samsunp E & C Americen, Inc.
Naotice of Viclation / Compliance Order / Penalty Order
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Guam Environmental Protection Agency Board of Directors
C/o Administrator Guam Environmental Protection Agency
Building 17-3304 Mariner Avenue

Tiyan Barrigada, Guam 96913

If you file a Notice of Intent to Appeal/Notice of Defense, the GEPA's Board of Directors shall
hold a public hearing, at which time you may appear and present evidence in person or through
counsel in support of this petition.

Faiture to file a Notice of Intent to Appeal within the period specified above will constitute a
waiver of your right 1o a bearing. If you waive your rights to a hearing the Notice of
Violation/Compliance Order/Penalty Order wiil become final, and GEPA may proceed upon the
Order without a hearing and witkout further notice to you.

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact
me and my staff at Water Pollution Control Program or Water Division Chief Engineer, CAPT
Brian Bearden, P.E., BCEE at 300-4786 and 300-4779, respectively.

" Dédngkolu na si Yu'us ma'dse’.

Senseramesite,

Wy

WALTER S. LEON GUERREROQ
Administeator

Attachments: Notice of Defense Form
Chief Eng. Inspection Report dated July 23 & 28, 2021
EMAS Inspection Report dated July 28, 2021

ce: GEPA Legal Counsel
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CONTRACTORS LICENSE BOARD

Inetnon Malisensiayen Kontratista
542 North Marine Comps Drive AL - Tamwaing. Guom 96913
049-221 1, 649-9676. 649-2210 (Fax)
Website. www.clb gusm.gos

LOURDES A LEON GUFRRERG
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JOSHUA FUVENURIO
Stzunede Alagn Bk

Case # 2021-08-01 EXRURT 47

CLB VS. SAMSUNG E & C AMERICA , INC./IAN CHONG (R.M.E.)

INVESTIGATION REPORT:

Upon receipt of the Notice of Violation/Compliance Order/Penalty Order from EPA Administrator
Walter S. Leon Guerrero, on July 31, 2021, the CLB Investigation Unit conducted their investigation.
{Allachment # 1)

On August 2, 2021 between 9:00 1o 12:00 CLB Investigation Unit (Director Cecil Orsini, Marcus

Finona, Aaron Aragon & Andrew Mesa) proceeded to the Solar Farm Project located in the Murbo Cave
area in Mangilao to conduct field investigation.

As we entered the site, we were met by the safety officer of Sumsung E &C Americy, Inc., Manjo
Quintanilfa. Director Orsini introduced the team and the purpose of the visit. We were brought to the
conference room and met Byung Hyup Kim (Project Manager, Samsung E&C America, Inc.) and Berry
Lim (Contract Manager, Samsung E&C America, Inc.). We asked them if we could see their Building
Permit and other documents pertatning to the construction of the Solar Farm Project. We had verified that
the project has an approved plan permit from DPW. We then proceeded to the field and conducted visual
investigation and took several photographs. Samsung’s employee informed us that the failure was from
Ponding basin # 5. We also observed several areas wherein there were soil erosion & sedimentation,
damaged Silt Fences and ponding basins that are still under construction. Investigators also witnessed
large amounts of damage at both the project site as well as the neighboring land. (Attachment # 2)

A Notice to Appear (NTA) was sent and received by Samsung E&C America on August 4. A
meeting was conducted on August 6, 2021 @ 9:00 a.m. @ the CLB office. Discussed during the meeting
was the blatant disrcgard of its obligation to install the required erosion control before any grubbing or
curthwork activitics. Samsung submitted to CLB their Work Schedule for Mangilao solar Project & copy
of re-design Notice of ponding basin # 5 and the corresponding contract price. (Attachment # 3)



EANRQT 4p
Page 2

Case # 2021-08-01
CLB vs Samsung E&C America, Inc. /Tan Chong (R.M.E.)

A follow up meeting was conducted on August 10, 2021 @ 2:00 p.m. with the Mr. Tan Chong,
R.M.E. of Samsung E & C Americy, Inc. During the meeting lan Chong admitted that Samsung E&C
America, Inc. failed to implement the approved erosion and sediment control plan. He was notified that a

Citation /Penalty will be assessed for the violation of the Public law & Rules and Regulations of the
contractors licensed board. (Attachment # 4)

“Ms. Bailey stated that hased on EPA's finding, you fuiled to implement the evosion
and sedimeni control best management practices in accordance with the approved
plan. She asked, “Do you agree with this? You Jailed, Samsung failed 1o implement
this”. Mr. Chong responded “Yeah, Yes”. "(Attachment # 43

CLB requested Mr. lan Chong/ Samsung E&C America, Inc. to submit detailed cost for the
erosion control work for the Mangilao solar furm. (Attachment # 3)

Bascd on the fucts we gathered, we found that Samsung E&C America, Inc. / lun Chong did not
follow the Erosion Sediment Control Plan as required by Guam’s regulation that was spelled out in the
approved plans reviewed by GEPA. As referenced by GEPA's report dated July 29, 2021: “22GAR §
10104(C) (1} Erosion and Sediment Controf Plans: Compliance. All clearing, grading, ¢
filling, excavating and other earthmoving moving operations, except those otherwise exempted from these
regulations by the Administrator, imust proceed in aceordance with a duly approved Erosion and Sediment
Control Plun. Respondent failed to implement erosion and sediment control best management practices
(BMPs) in accordance with the approved Ervsion and Sediment Control Plan.” {Attachment # 6)

mbunknrent or

4
Marcus G. Finona %ﬁl\@%fg}w

Lead Investigator Investigation Supervigor
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Samsung E & C America, Inc.

(Respondent)

Mr. g yungHyup Kim, Project Manager AW/MW H (
Mangilao Solar Project

P.O. Box 218008

Barrigada, Guam 96921

Contact # 689-1790

Subject: Notice of Violation / Compliance Order / Penalty Order

The stated purpose of the Guam Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Regulations (GSESCR), 22
GAR Chapter 10, as implemented by Public Law 25-152, is “to control accelerated soil erosion,
thereby preventing the pollution of Guam's waters from fertilizers, pesticides, sediments and other
polluting substances carried by sediment, and to protect property and to promote the public health,
safety and welfare by repulating grading, clearing, grubbing and stockpiling, and by setting
minimum standards for erosion and sedimentation control for the island of Guam.” Samsung E &

C America, Inc. ("Respondent’) has violated the GSESCR and is ordered to undertake remedial
action(s) and pay a penalty as stated herein.

BACKGROUND

Respondent is actively cngaged in earth moving operations as a part of the Mangilao Solar Project
located at Lot I -~ R3 Tract 1541 in the Marbo area, Mangilao, Guam. The project was previously
permitted through DPW under several different building permits, all of which were reviewed and
approved by GEPA. Work on the project has been ongoing since at least July 20, 2020, according
to GEPA staff observations and email correspondence from Respondent’s engineer. On the
morning of July 23, 2021, GEPA received a forwarded complaint alleging discharges of runoff
and sediment from Respondent’s site. The complaints included photos taken off-site showing
accumulations of sediment and water on off-site properties, and one photo showing a large
sediment plume in the ocean, alleged to have been caused by Respondent’s activities. In response,
GEPA conducted a site inspection on July 23 between approximately 11:30 a.m. and 12:30 p.-m.
and observed evidence of significant off-site discharge and sedimentation from at least two
locations along the site perimeter. GEPA staff further observed, and Respondent staff confinmed,
that the approved erosion and sediment control (E&SC) measures had not been fully installed, and
that other E&SC measures were still in the process of being installed, despite construction being
at an advanced stage. In addition, GEPA staff observed that despite construction of the solar
facility being nearly completed, active soil stabilization through re-vegetation had not yet begun,
and evidence of mass soil erosion was observed throughout the entire site,

GEPA conducted follow-up inspections on July 28 to document evidence of discharge from the
“Pond 5" location and Marbo Cave (located off-site), and observed evidence of significant

GUAM EPA | 17-3304 Mariner Avenue Tiyan Barrigada, Guam 95913-1617 | Tel, (671) 300.4751/2 | Fax: (671) 300.4531 | ep2 guam.gov
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RE: Snmsung E & C Americo, Inc,
Notice of Violation / Complinnce Order / Pennlty Order

Page2of 5

discharge of runoff and sediment from Respondent's project site into the cave, resulting in
exlensive crosion damage and sedimentation in the cave pools.

See attached reports for additional details and photographs.

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Based on the facts described above, GEPA finds that Respondent violated the following provisions

of the Guam Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Regulations, 22 GAR Chapter 10, as implemented
by Public Law 25-152:

ATEUmENT

22 GAR §10104(C)(1) Erosion and Sediment Control Plans: Compliance. All clearing,
grading, embankment or filling, excavating and other earth moving operations, excepr
those otherwise exempted from these regulations by the Administrator, must proceed
in accardance with a duly approved Erosion and Sediment Control Plan.

Respondent failed to implement crosion and sediment control best management
practices (BMPs) in accordunce with the appraved Erosion and Sediment Control Pian.

22 GAR §10105(A)(1) Erosion and Sediment Control Plans and Measures: General
policies for Erosion and Sediment Control. Al earth-moving operations on Guam shall
be conducted in a manner that prevents accelerated land erosion, transportation of
sediment to and along highways, or siltation of rivers, estuaries and marine waters.

Respondeat failed to conduct the carth moving activities undertaken at the site in a
manner that prevents accelerated land erosion and siltation of murine waters,
Specifically, the earth-moving activities were being conducted without the proper
installation or use of erosion and sediment contral best management practices (BMPs),
and without implementing measures such as revegetation to stabilize previously
disturbed areas, leaving the entire site vulnerable to erosion.

22 GAR §10105(A)(5) Erosion and Sediment Cantrol Plans: Compliance. No person
shall perform any earth-moving operation se as to cause JSalling rocks, soil or debris in
any form to fall, slide or flow onto adjoining properties or waters of Guam,

Respondent’s earth-moving operations were conducted in such a way that allowed soil
(sediment) to be carried in runoff which flowed onto adjoining properties, including
Marbo Cave, and into waters of Guam.

22 GAR §10105(B)(5)(e) Storm Water Drainage System and Control of Site Water
Runoff. Structural measures siuch as berms, dikes, traps, basins, shall be installed prior
lo any other grading, clearing, or disturbance of the existing surface of the site.

-Respondent failed to install structural erosion and sediment contro! measures in

accordance with the approved Erosion and Sediment Control Plan, prior to all other

grading, clearing, and construction activities which resulted in disturbance of the entire
existing surface of the site.
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RE: Snmsung E & C Ameriea, Iac.
Notice of Violation / Complinnce Order / Penalty Order
Page 3 of §

3. 22 GAR §10105(B)(10)(a) & (e} Stabilization of Affected Areas. (a) Stabilization of
slopes, channels, ditches, berms, diversions, silt danws, or any disturbed areas shall
begin as soon as possible and no later than thirty (30) calendar days after the final
grade or final earth-moving activities has been completed; & (e} Any disturbed area
nol paved, sotlded or built shall be seeded and mulched with ve’geran’ve cover

AWM EIV]" appropriale to the soil rype, as recommended by an engineer, or the condition of the

- area based on soil test analysis done by a laboratory. This condition does not prohibit

== [ the use of matting, gabion, armor coating on erodible surfaces or other rype of
vegetative cover that will minimize erosion.

Respondent failed to stabilize disturbed areas with appropriate vegetative cover within
30 days after final grade had been achieved throughout a majority of the site area.

COMPLIANCE ORDER:

Based on the foregoing Violations and pursuant to the authority granted to GEPA by 10 GCA
Chapter 47 and Public Law 25-152, Respondent is HEREBY ORDERED to undertake the
following remedial actions (all compliance dates shall be compuled using calendar days):

1. Within seven (7) days of receipt of this order: Complete installation of interim measures
intended to partially capture runoff and sediment prior to off-site discharge from the
location of: (a) Pond 4 and (b) Pond 5. Coordinate approval of the scope and nature of
such interim measures with GEPA and then contact GEPA for sile inspection upon
completion.

2. Within fourteen (14) days of receipt of this order:
a. Submit to GEPA a revised design which includes an armared overflow weir from
Pond 1, similar to that provided for Pond 3, to prevent the failure of the pond
embankment in the event of an overtopping storm event.

b. Complete the installation of the overflow weir at Pond 3, in accordance with the
approved E&SC plan.

c. Complete active soil stabilization/revegetation measures as called for in the
approved E&SC plans.

3. Within thirty (30) days of receipt of this order:

a. Complete installation of Ponds 2, 4, and 5 in accordance with the approved E&SC
plan.

b. Compleie the installation of the armored overflow weir for Pond 1.

Stand by to receive and implement additional order items directed toward the clean-up and restoration
of off-site properties and resources damaged by discharges of runoff and sediment from the project site.
Such order items will be provided to Respondent in writing and may include requirements to coordinate
and conduct work in cooperation with relevant Government of Guam agencies and private landowners.

GUAM EPA| 17-3304 Mariner Avenue Tiyan Barrigada, Guam 96313-1617 | Tel: (671) 300.4751/2 | Fax: {671) 300.4531 | cpa.guam.gov
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Notice of Violation / Compliance Order / Penalty Geder
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PROPOSED PENALTY ORDER:

Based on the foregoing Violations and pursuant to the authority granted to GEPA by 10 GCA
Chapter 47 and Public Law 25-152, GEPA hereby notifies Respondent of the Administrator’s
decision to issue a penalty order pursuant to 22 GAR §101 14(b), which authorizes a civil penalty
of no more than Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) per day per violation, up to a maximum civil
penalty of One Hundred Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($125,000).

GEPA is proposing a total civil penalty amount of Ten Thousand dollars ($10,000) per violation,
per day. In accordance with 22 GAR §10114(b)(2), this penalty is proposed based on the extent
and gravity of the violation, and the following factors considered by GEPA: 1) the violation
resulted in a significant, direct impact 1o neighboring properties, resources of cultural and
recreational significance, and waters of Guam; 2) Respondent is a large and experienced
company and yet knowingly devialed from the approved E&SC plans, permit conditions, and
regulations of Guam; and 3) Respondent realized an economic benefit by using the space allotted
for E&SC measures [or office, staging, and stockpiling areas.

The time period over which GEPA is assessing the proposed $10,000 penalty is for a period of
three hundred sixty eight (368) days, from July 20, 2020, to July 23, 2021. For five (5) total
violations over a period of three hundred sixty five (368) days, this amounts to @ total of
Eighteen Million, Four Hundred Thousand dollars ($18,400,000). However, the total penalty
that may be assessed by GEPA is limited by 22 GAR §10114(b) to $125,000. Therefore the
total penalty amount is One Hundred Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($125,000).

This order does not prevent GEPA from taking additional actions including the issuance of
penalties under 22 GAR §10114(A)(a) or (b). Please also note that if you fail to take the remedial
actions listed above within the required timeframe(s), additional violations, remedial actions, and
penalties may be assessed by Guam EPA.

RIGHT TO APPEAL:

You may file within thirty days of the date of your receipt of this Notice of Violation/Compliance
Order/Penalty Order, a Notice of Intent to Appeal also known as a Notice of Defense with the
Guam EPA’s Board of Directors. A copy of the Notice of Intent to Appeal/Notice of Defense is
attached for your convenience.,

Unless a written request for a hearing signed by or on behalf of the person, agency or business
entity named above in this Notice of Violation/Compliance Order/Penalty Order is hand delivered
or mailed to GEPA within thiny days after the Notice of Violation/Compliance Order/Penalty
Order was personally served on you or mailed to you, GEPA may proceed upon the Notice of
Violation/Compliance Order/Penalty Order without a hearing. A request for hearing may be made
by delivering the enclosed form eatitled “Notice of Intent to Appeal also known as A Notice of

Defense”, or by delivering a notice of defense as provided in 5 GCA §9205, to the following
address:

GUAM EPA | 17-3304 Mariner Avenue Tiyan Barmrigada, Guam 963131517 [ Tel (671) 300.4751/2 | Fax (§71) 300.4531 ' epa guam.gov
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RE: Samsung E & C America, Inc.

Notice of Violation f Complinnce Order / Penalty Order A’WHMW u_ﬂ;(
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Guam Environmental Protection Agency Board of Directors
C/o Administrator Guam Environmental Protection Agency
Building 17-3304 Mariner Avenue
Tiyan Barrigada, Guam 96913

If you file a Notice of Intent to Appeal/Notice of Defense, the GEPA's Board of Directors shall
hold a public hearing, at which time you may appear and present evidence in person or through
counsel in support of this petition.

Failure to file a Notice of Intent to Appeal within the period specified above will constitute a
waiver of your right 1o a hearing. If you waive your rights to a hearing the Notice of
Violation/Compliance Order/Penalty Order will become final, and GEPA may proceed upon the
Order without a hearing and without further notice to you.

Should you have any guestions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact
me and my staff at Water Pollution Control Program or Water Division Chief Engineer, CAPT
Brian Bearden, P.E., BCEE at 3004786 and 300-4779, respectively.

Ddngkolu na si Yu'us ma’dse’.

Senseramente,

W

WALTER S. LEON GUERRERQ
Admunistrator

Attachments: Notice of Defense Form
Chief Eng. Inspection Report dated July 23 & 28, 2021
EMAS Inspection Report dated July 28, 2021

ce: GEPA Legal Counsel

GUAM EPA | 17-3304 Mariner Avenue Tiyan Barrigada, Guam 969131617 i Tel. (671) 390.4751/2 | Fax; {6T1) 303.4531 | Bp3 guam.gov
ALL LIVING THINGS OF THE EARTH ARE ONE + AIANUNL TODU | AANLALALA'

SR et sy st



Attachment # 2-A

{08/02/2021) Silt Fences damaged by Sail Erosion
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Attachment# 2

(08/02/2021) Neighboring areas that were damaged by the soil erosion leading down to Marbo Cave
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(08/02/2021) Neighbbormg areas that were damaged by the soil erosioh ’leading down to Marbo Cave



Attachment # 2-D

(08/02/2021) Topside area of the entrance inic Marbo Cave damaged by the soit erosion



Attachment # 2-E

i

it

(08/02/2021) Marbo Cave damaged by soil erosion



CONTRACTORS LICENSE BOARD

Inetnon Malisensiayen Kontratista
542 North Marine Corp Drive A. -~ Tamuning, Guam 96911
6492211, 9676, 2212, 647-2965 64922 10(Fnx)

LOURDES A, LEON GUERRERO CECIL *Buddy” L. ORSIN
GOVERNOR EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
JOSHUA F TENORIO

LiL GOVERNOR

NOTICE TO APPEA]

Date: August 4, 2021 @ @ &@ }j?

To: SAMISUNG £ & C AMERICA, INC,
Mr. Byung Hyup Kim, Director/Project Manager

Mr. 1an J. Chong (R.M.E.) ATm'CHMEAJT’
388 South Marine Corps Drive

*
Suite 102 3-A
Tamuning, Guam 96913

Subject: NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Case# 2021-08-01
CLB VS. SAMSUNG E & C AMERICA, INC.

Dear Kim & Mr. Chong,

You are hereby given a notice to appear before the Contractors License Board (CLB) Investigation Unit
on August 6, 2021 @ 9:00 a.m. regarding a Notice Of Violation against your company. The location for
this meeting is at the Contractors License Board Conference Room, Department of Public Works
Compound, 542 North Marine Drive, Tamuning, Guam.

Upon receipt of this notice, you are instructed to contact the Guam Contractors License Board
[nvestigation Unit at 649-2213 to confirm your appointment.

Sincerely,
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Re-Design Notice Re New Pond 5 G20000024 Mangilac Solar
PV/ESS Project

4K Kin Flores (2021-01-21 13:34:09)
T2l Peter S. Trinidad <peter.trinidad@dpw.guam.gov>
&xel & & 8 <bemry@samsung.com>

Z & E Yoon <cu7817.yoon@samsung.com>

"2 8 3’ <heungbok kim@samsung.com>

Jeft Miller <jeffm@tg-engr.com>

Simon Camacho <simonc@tg-engr.com>

Jack Edward <jacke@tg-engr.com>

Janessa Pinaula <janessap@tg-engr.com>

Buenas Yan Hafa Adai Peter,

I'am submitting a written record for the Mangilao Solar PV/ESS project design change for @ new retention
pond for stormwater control and management. Please refer to my letter attached above. This letter also
memarializes your phone call with Mr. Simon Camacho on January 20, 2021 relative to this subject matter,

Please let me know if you have any questions.

ATACHMENT
$2,-C

Your continual support and assistance is very much appreciated.
SiYu'us Ma'ase

Kin Flores, P.E.
Director of Energy Projects

L. Re: Mangilae Solar Farm - Stockpile Area Clarification and New Pond S.eml

i~J

Mangilao Solar Farm - Pond 3.

pdf
. Mangilao Solar Farm - Overall grading and drainage pd{

(o)

Catchment Areas.pdf
5. Pond Calculations 20201202 pdf

Leter Re Pond 5 Re-Design Notice o DPW 01141922 lp

:;.;

o

file:///C:/mySingle/Temp/berry/mysing DesktopPrint. html 2021-08-06



Contract Price for Ponding Basin #5A, 5B

Guam Mangilao Solar PV Project

Y

(ag ,{ P“U). 6,"0”

Amount
No. ltem
(USD)
Cutting 51,493
1 Pond #5A Silt Fence 830
Sub-Total 52,323
Cutting 12,873
Embankment 12,611
2 Pond #5B Spill way 8,662
Silt Fence 830
Sub-Total 34,876
Total 87,299
ATRCHMENT

®£3-D

v



CONTRACTORS LICENSE BOARD

Inetnon Malisensiayen Kontratista
342 North Marine Corps Drive AL - Tamuning, Guarmn 96913
649-2211, 649-9676. 649.2210 (Fax)
Website: www elh.guan, sos

LOURDES A LEON GULRRERO CECILTBUDDY ™ £, ORSIEN
A BT T Dheekiot B utibe

JOSIHUA FUTENORIO
Sigunde Mgy b

Date: August 10. 2021
Time: 200 PM

Lacation:

- Invasiigator
on -~ Invastigator

P R P,
aniey — Privals Dt’wczafif

Nida Bailey started by natifying Mr. Chong that ths purpose of the meeting, is {o follow up on tha
maeting hald on Friday & ‘.:5:‘2@21 about he proposad viclation or the solar farm pro iect that
affected Guam Landmark, Marbo Cave with Samsung as thd contracgoﬂ

%\ da verified and acknowledged the documents that wers submitted at the last m mesting with
amsung:
Geo-Engineering & Testing Inc. — Lab Test Repert (4 Pages)
s Contract Price for Ponding Basin #5A & 3B
o Email Transmission ~ Re: Design natice renew Pand 5 G20000024 Mangilao Solar
PV/ESS Project
o Projected Work Schedule ~ Mangilao Solar Project

Ms. Bailey stated that the CLB wanted to clarify with Mr. Chong that the reason why this problem
with the erosion that happened and affected Marbo Cave is because there is not enough
efficient erasion measures on the site and Samsung did not follow the construction plans
reviewad by EPA. She asked Mr. Chong if she is correct on stati ing that fact. Mr. Chong replied
“Act ual!y they not follow th requirement from EPA, actually the ponding basin #5 is the new
dasign update to us”. He continued to exnlain that thair original contract omy went up to ponding

Masi;’; 4. Ms. Bailey acknn‘ sdged that t%z sz statemeants ﬂre trug and reflect or h documeanis
submitied, however wa are focus ng our investigation on ins aiiu[e of erasion control, because
thatis the mam problem that bappenad there Ms. Bailey :sked Ar. Chong i tns— tour original
ponding Lasins were complstad on time. He respondad yes. Ms. Baﬂey then asked "so then wiy



CLB meeting with Sumsung L&C America Inc. RME: Tan Chong

was there a failure on your srosion control”. Mr. Chong stated that ponding basins 1 1o 4 doesn
have any effect to the probiem, it was pond'ﬂg basin 5. Ms. Baily asked "So meaning to say the
ponding basin 5 is not yet constructad”. Mr. Chong replied “We did a portion of t, but it's not yet
complete” Ms. Ba ey asked when it w J%d be complata. Mr. Chor wg stated tha! tney are about

90-95% done. Ms. Bailey asked "Would you say the main reason for ali this erosion all th way

2

to the cave is be ause the ponding tnw il 5 is not there”. Mr. Cnong stated that the basin 5 was
there, but there was overflow because thare has been so much hzavy rain. Ms. Bailey stated
that based on EPA's finding. you failed {o implement the erosion and sediment control bes!
management practices in accordance with the approx-—d plan. S hg askad "Do you agras with
alled, Samsung falled to implameant this". Mr. Chang respon

P wrgar)

'v

this, you f ded "Yaah, Yes”




| AN CORPORATIC

g@;*‘*’ﬁ GENERAL CONTRACTOR

DIRECT COST FOR EROSION CONTROL & DRAINAGE WORK

Na © Profec: Unit; USD
Wark Contract
5 Cegeriz Unit Qty Remark
Coda Unit Prce Amount
J$201 saration & Formation Yo s
Yemzorary Ercalen Conteol
T 2 Exnsboe Conirol (St Fance, Sand Bag, etc.) iot 1 59,539.10 99,539 B
P o
Cutting yd3 | 23,543 13.86 326,306
) , Embankmant yd3 713 11.31 o 8064 -
Cutting yd3 3,735 13.86 51,767
) Embankment ydd 58 11.31 656
Cutting yd3 | 15,341 13.85 212,626
1 Embankment yd3 | 12,788 11.30 144,617
Cutting ya3 680 13.86 9.425
— e —
Embankment yd3 6.190 11.31 70.009
Cutling vl 1 4844 1388
§. Ponds
Embankimant a3 1,118 1131 125811
TinPac yd2 at7 53.0% 43,309
7.oGravei Protection yd2 2,022 8.61 aa|
S$605{0ainage
Swaig yd 3,237 23.84 77,172
Totaf 1,137,881




Junhyoung Park <junpark@ianconstniction.com»
To "nida.balley@clb.guam.gov” <nida bailey@cib.guam.gov>
A4 = o ./w o b

Cerlan Chong <ian@ianconsinction com>

Junhyoung Park
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t 210 E. Route 8 Barrigada, GU 96913

Qifica: {67172

unpark@lanconsiruction.zom

AN Corporation] Cost Breakdown for Erosion Control & Drainage Work

Nida Balley <nida bailey@clb.guam.gov>

Soorh
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Mangilac Solar Project SAMSUNG E&C AMERICA, INC.

P.O. Box 218008, GMF (Guam WMain Facility)
Barrigada, Guam 96921

Date: August 13, 2021

Document Number: MSP-SEC-CLB-G-0001-NRR
Contractors License Board
Investigation Unit

542 North Marine Corp Drive A, AWHMW

Tamuning, Guam, 96911 :ﬁ:g" D

Attn: Mr. Cecil “Buddy” L Orsini / Executive Director
Cec: Ms. Nida A. Bailey / investigation Supervisor

Subject: Information submission for Notice of Violation Case#2021-08-01

Dear Sir,

In regards to your request dated August 10, 2021, we hereby provided additional information for the
caption subject The cost breakdown for erosion control which 15 situated in vicinity of Marbo Cave is
$87,299. Whereas the overall amount for the erosion control of the Mangilao Solar Project is $1,137,881.

Please find the attachment titled “Cost Breakdown for Erosion Control” for further detaits.

We are providing hard copies of the information submitted on August 6, 2021 again for your official record.
This letter and the attachments are confidential property of Samsung E&C America, inc. {"Samsung®) and
they contain sensitive information such as quantity and unit price etc. Please note disclosure of such
information could prejudice Samsung’s interest. Your kind attention and extra care on information
management will be highly appreciated.

Should you need further information, please let us know.

Best regards,

~

Kim, Byung Hyup
Project Manager
Mangilao Solar Project

Attachments:
1. Cost Breakdown far Erosion Control {as of August 13, 2021)
2. Information submitted on August & 2021 ‘) DPW Permit confirmation for Pond #5, 3. Contract Price

for Ponding Basin #54A, 58, :3: Planned Schedule. 4 Laboratory Test Report



Cost Breakdown for Erosion Control

Mangilao Solar Project, Guam

ATRCHMENT
5. E

As of August 13, 2021

Amount
Na. item
Unit Qty U/price (USD)
Cutting (944 3,715 13.86 51,493
1 Pond #SA Temg. Erosion Contral i 150 5.53 830
(Siit Fence, Sand bag, etc)
Sub-Total 52,323
Cutting cyY 929 13.86 12,873
Embankment cY 1,115 1N 12611
3 Pond #58 Rip Rap (incl. Spil} way) yd2 163 53.01 8,662
Temp. Erosion Controf
ft 150 5.53 83
{Silt Fence, Sand bag, stc.) 0
Sub-Tatal 34,976
Total (#5A/B) 87,299
Cutting Y 23,543 13.86 326,306
Embankment cY 713 11.3% 8,064
5 Pond #1 Rip Rap yd2 204 53.01 10,827
Tef‘np. Erosion Control & 1.000 533 5530
(Silt Fence, Sand bag, etc)
Sub-Total 350,727
Cutting Y 3,733 1386 51,767
Embankment cyY S3 N 656
4 Pond #2 Rip Rap (inc Spilt way) yd2 82 53.01 4331
TeAmpv Erasion Conirol i 600 553 1318
(Silt Fence, Sand bag, etc)
Sub-Tatal 60,072
Cutting Y 15,341 33.86 212,626
Embankment Y 12,798 11.30 144,617
g Pond #3 Rip Rap (incl. Spill way) yd2 204 53.01 10,827
Temp. Erosion Contro!
ft 1,800 5.53 9,954
(Silt Fence, Sand bag, etc)
Sub-Total 378,024
Cutting cY 680 1386 9,425
Embankment Y 6,190 11.31 70,009
& Pond #4 Rip Rap {inct. Spill way) yd2 163 53.01 8,662
Te.mp. Erosion Contro! 4 800 553 4424
{Silt Fence, Sand bag, etc}
Sub-Tatal 92,520
7 Al I Gravel Protection yd2 2,022 8.61 17413
Total (#1~4) 898,756
Temp. Erosion Control
13,5 S 74,6
8 {Silt Fence, Sand bag, slc) - Rast of Area f 0 553 4654
9 Swala Entire Area yd 3,237 2384 77,172
Grand Total 1,137,881




PIACHMENT ¢

ENTRANCE
N650814.98"
£365874.54

n SILT FENCE
ALONG
o2

UNES

M Y ! NT

f. THE INTENT OF THE EROSION CONTROL FLAN
IS TO MINIMIZE EROSION AND MAXIMIZE
SEDIMENT RETENTION ON~SITE THROUGHOUT
THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS. FIVE (8) TESC
FHASES HAVE BEEN OEVELOPED TO LIMIT
GROUND DISTURBANCE TO A MANAGEABLE
AND CONTROUED AREA. IT IS RECOGNIZED
THAT PHASE OVERLAP, WILL OCCUR ANO
ACTVITIES WITHIN EACH PHASE CAN BE
CONCURRENT. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBIUTY TO IMPLEMENT THE PLAN AND
MANAGE AND CONTROL THE SITE TO MEET
THE INTENT OF THE PLAN.

2. THE ENTIRE PERIMETER OF THE PROJECT
WHICH SLOPES TOWARD OFFSITE WILL RECEIVE
PROTECTION USING SILT FENCE, SWALES,
CHECK DAMS, PONDING BASING, AND OTHER
BMPS AS REQUIRED.

3. SILT FENCE SHALL BE INSTALLED ALONG

GROUND CONTOURS. CURVE ENOS UPGRADE
TO PREVENT WATER FROM RUNNING AROUND
ENDS, SILT FENGE SPACING RECOMMENDATION
ACCORDING TO THE SLOFE OF THE GROUND:
~ <% SLOPE, USE 50-FT SPACING

-~ 2% - B% SLOPE, USE 25-FT SPACING

~ >8% SLOPE, USE 10~FT SPACING

4. SEE SHEET COOt FOR COCROINATE DATA OF
THE PROPERTY BOUNDARY AND THF
CONSTRUCTION LIMIT.

n

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BF RESPONSIBLE
FOR FINAL LAYOUT INSTALLATION, AND
MAINTENANCE OF THE EROSION CONTROL
BMPa TO MEET GUAM EFA SOIL EROSON AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL REGULATIONS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONDUCT PERIGDIC
INSPECTION OF THE EROSION CONTROL BMPs,
ESPECIALLY FOLLOWING STORM EVENT,
REPAIRING AND REMOMING AND DISPOSING OF
SEDIMENT MATERIALS,

6. SHOULD EROSION Of EXPOSED CLEARED AND
GRUBBED AREAS BE OSSERVED, THESE AREAS
SHALL BE REGRADED TO MATCH ADJACENT
CONTOURS AND COVERED WITH, MULCHING, OR
PLACEMENT OF LEAFY VEGETATION OR WOOD
CHIP TO ARREST THE EROSION PROCESS.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE THE PONDS AS
TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
8MP 7D CONTROL THE WATER RUNOCFF
DURING CONSTRUCTION. FOLLOWING FINAL
CRAQING, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXCAVATE
AND REMOVE ALL SEDIMENTS AND DEBRIS
ACCUMULATION IN THE POND(S) TGO THE
UMITS SHOWN IN THE PONDING BASIN PLANS

8. INSTALL SAND BAGS OR OTHER APFROVED
BMP TO INTERCEPT PAVEMENT RUNCFF AND
DIVERT AROUND WORK AREA AND INTO
SEDIMENT TRAPPING AND SETTUNG DEVICES.

9. WASHING SHALL BE DONE ON AN AREA
STASIUZED WITH STONE AND DRAINS TO AN
APPROVED SEDIMENT TRAPPING DEMICE.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL THD
PERIMETER EROSION CONTROL SMP'S AND
PONDNG BASINS PRIOR TO ANY GRUSEING OR
EARTHWORK ACTIVITIES.

11. AS SOON AS POSSIBLE FOLLOWING
COMPLETION OF FINAL GRADES, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY INSTALL
SOILS PREPARATION {TEMS AS OETAILED TO
PROTECT THE GRADED AREAS FROM EROSION.

ENGINEERS ¢

s LOT 1-R3 TRACT 1541 =
CLEARING AND ROUGH GRADING or
P g SITE EROSION CONTROL PLAN 2

936182788

i




EQMBT 42

STABIUIZED
CHSTRUCTION

MPORA 0 NT
CONTROL (TESC):

1. THE INTENT OF THE EROSION CONTROL PLAN
IS TO WINIMIZE EROSION AND MAXIMIZE
SEDIMENT RETENTION ON-SITE THROUGHOUT
THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS. FIVE (5) TESC
PHASES HAVE BEEN DEVELOPED TO UMIT
GROUND DISTURBANCE TO A MANAGEABLE
AND CONTROLLED AREA. IT IS RECOGNIZED
THAT PHASE OVERLAP, WL OCCUR AND
ACTIVITIES WTHIN EACH PHASE CAN BE
CONCURRENT. 1T IS THE CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO IMPLEMENT THE PLAN AND
MANAGE AND CONTROL THE SITE TO MEET
THE INTENT OF THE PLAN.

2. VHE ENTIRE PERIMETER OF THE PROJECT
WHICH SLOPES TOWARD OFFSITE WILL RECENVE
PROTECTION USING SILT FENCE, SWALES,
CHECK DAMS, PONDING BASINS, AND OTHER
BMFS AS REQUIRED.

3. SILT FENCE SHALL BE INSTALLED ALONG
GROUND CONTOURS. CURVE ENDS UPGRADE
TO PREVENT WATER FROM RUNNING ARQUND
ENDS. SILT FENGE SPACING RECOMMENDATION
ACCOROING TO THE SLOPE OF THE GROUMD:
- 2% SLOPE, USE 50-FT SPACING
- 2R - BX SLOPE, USE 25-FT SPACING
- >8R SLOPL, USE 10-FT SPACING

4. SEE SHEET COO1 FOR COORDIMATE DATA OF
THE PROPERTY BOUNDARY AND THE
CONSTRUCTICN LIMIT.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL B RESPONSIGLE
FOR FINAL LATYOUT INSTALLATICN, AND
MAINTENANCE OF THE EROSION CONTROL
BUPa TO MEET GUAM EPA SOIC EROSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL REGULATIONS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONDUCT PERIODIC
INSPECTION OF THE EROSION COMTRGL 8MPs,
ESPECIALLY FOLLOWING STORM EVENT,
REPAIRING AND REMOVING AND DISPOSING OF
SED-MENT MATERIALS.

6. SHQULD ERQSION CF EXPOSED CLEARED AND
GRUBBED AREAS BE OBSERVED, THESE AREAS
SHALL BE REGRADED TO MATCH ADJACENT
CONTOURS AND COVERED WATH, MULCHING, OR
PLACEMENT OF LEAFY VEGETATION OR WGQOD
CHIP TQ ARREST THE EROSION PROCESS.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE THE PONDS AS
TEMPORARY ERUSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
BMP TO CONTROL THE WATER RUNGFF
DURING CONSTRUCTION. FOLLOWING FINAL
CRADING, THE CCNTRACTOR SHALL EXCAVATE
AND REMOVE ALL SEDIMENTS AND DEBRIS
ACCUMULATION IN THE POND(S) TO THE
UMITS SHOWN N THE PONDING BASIN PLANS

8. INSTALL SAND DAGS OR OTHER APRROVED
BMP TO INTERCEPT PAVEMENT RUNOFF AND
DIVERT ARQUND WORK AREA AND INTQ
SEDIMENT TRAPPING AND SETTLING DEVICES.

2. WASHING SHALL BE DONE OM AN AREA
STABAIZED VATH STONE AND DRAINS TO AN
APPROVED SEDIMENT TRAPPING DEMICE.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL THE
PERMETER FROSION CONTROL BMP'S AMD
PONOING BASIHS PRICR TO ANY GRUSSING OR
EARTHWORK ACTIWVITIES.

11. AS SOON AS POSSIBLE FOLLOWING
COMPLETION OF FINAL GRADES, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY INSTALL
SOILS PREPARATION ITEMS AS DETAILED TO
PROTECT THE GRADED AREAS FROM EROSION.

S TG ENGINEERS

LOT 1 - R3 TRACT 1541

CLEARING AND ROUGH GRADING

SAaeaC NnE

IFREN

SITE EROSION CONTROL PLAN

53035

it

88

O e



CONTRACTORS LICENSE BOARD

Inetnon Malisensiayen Kontratista
542 Nerth Marine Corps Drive A, ~ Tomuning. Guam 96913
649-2211, 6499676, 649-3210 (Fax)
Website: www clh.guam.gov

LOURDES AL LEON GUERRERO CECILTRBUDBDY™ L. ORSING
Magahliga Birckior Fhachuubu

JOSHUA ¥, TENORID
Sreundo Magn'faln

Date: August 10, 2021

Time: 2:00 PM E‘)(HW"T W:”mij'
L.ocation: CLB Conference room

Hegarding: Meeting with lan Chong: RME for Samsung E&C

In attendance: tan Chaong — RME for Samsung E&C

Cecil "Buddy” L Orsini —- Executive Director of CLB
Nida A. Bailey - Investigator Supervisor of CLB
Marcus Finona — Investigator

Andrew Mesa - Investigator

Aaron Aragon - Investigator

Geraiynn T. Stanley — Private Secretary

Nida Bailey started by notifying Mr. Chong that the purpase of the meeting, is to follow up on the
meeting held on Friday 8/6/2021 about the proposed violation on the solar farm project that
affected Guam Landmark. Marbc Cave with Samsung as the contractor.

Nida verified and acknowledged the documents that were submitted at the last meeting with
Samsung:
e Geo-Engineering & Testing Inc. - Lab Test Report (4 Pages)
o Contract Price for Ponding Basin #5A & #58
¢ Email Transmission — Re: Design notice renew Pond 5 G20000024 Mangilao Solar
PV/ESS Project
¢ Projected Work Schedule — Mangilao Solar Project

Ms. Bailey stated that the CLB wanted to clarify with Mr. Chong that the reason why this problem
with the erosion that happened and affected Marbo Cave is because there is not enough
efficient erosion measures on the site and Samsung did not follow the construction plans
reviewed by EPA. She asked Mr. Chong if she is correct on stating that fact. Mr. Chong replied
“Actually they not follow the requirement from EPA, actually the ponding basin 45 is the new
design update to us". He continued to explain that their original contract only went up to ponding
basin 4. Ms. Bailey acknowiedged that thoss stalements are true and reflect on the documents
submitted, however we are focusing our invastigation on the failure of erosion control. because
that is the main preblem that happened thare. Ms. Bailey asked M. Chong if the four original
ponding basins were completed on time. He rasponded yes. Ms. Bailey then asked “so then why
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was there a failure on your erosion control”. Mr. Cheng stated that ponding basins 1 to 4 doesn't
have any effect to the problem, it was ponding basin 5. Ms. Baily asked “So meaning to say the
ponding basin 5 is not yet constructed”. Mr. Chong replied “We did a portion of it, but it's not yet
complete”. Ms. Bailey asked when it would be complete. Mr. Chong stated that they are about
90-95% done. Ms. Bailey asked "Would you say the main reason for all this erosion all the way
to the cave is because the ponding basin 5 is not there”. Mr. Chong stated that the basin 5 was
there, but there was overflow because there has been so much heavy rain. Ms. Bailey stated
that based on EPA's finding, you failed to implement the erosion and sediment control best
management practices in accordance with the approved plan. She asked “Do you agree with
this, you failed, Samsung failed to implement this". Mr. Chong responded "Yeah, Yes".

Ms. Bailey stated that since there is full agreement and Mr. Chong acknowledges the failure on
Samsungs side to follow the plans recommended by EPA, there is a violation on the rules and
regulations under public law as a contractor under 21 GCA Real Property chapter 70
contracters’ public law 30-11.

Ms. Bailey acknowledged receiving the Contract Price for Ponding Basin #5, however stated that
it is informal. She requested from Mr. Chong to resubmit this document with a formal letierhead.
She also requested that Mr. Chong provide CLB with the total contract amount of the erosion
control measures that was not followed. Mr. Chong acknowledged and will provide CLB with a
breakdown of the amount by Friday 8/13/21.

BHIBT #1y



CONTRACTORS LICENSE BOARD
GOVERNMENT OF GUAM

542 N. Marine Corps Drive - A
Tamuning, Guam 96913

THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE
BOARD,

Agency, NOTICE OF DEFENSE

‘AR

SamSung E & C America, Inc.
License # CLB 15-1558

P.O. Box 218008

G.VLF., Guam 96921

S e Nt et it e e’ e e e’ e

Respondent.

Please fill out and retumn this NOTICE OF DEFENSE to the Chairman. Coniractor's
License Board, 542 North Marine Corps Drive -~ A, Tamuning, Guam, 96911, within fifteen (15)
days after the Accusation and Statement of Charges are served upon you. A failure to submit
shall be deemed a waiver of a right to a hearing.

indicate whether you request a hearing by placing an "X in the appropriate box:

Q YES, | do request for a hearing.

D NO, [ do ro: request for a hearing.

Indicate which of the following objections, if any, you wish io make conceming the
accusations against you by placirng an “X" in the appropriate box:

! The accusation does not state acts or grounds upon which the Coniractors
License Board may proceed.



D The focrm of the accusation is so indefinite or uncertain that [ cannot identify the
nature of the alieged acts committed to adequately prepare my defense.

D ['submit the iollowing defense not previously specified herein (please specify):

he following boxes, ifappropriate:
l [ 'admit to the accusation in its entirely.

D [ admit to the following parts of the accusation:

Name
Respondent

Date
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GUAM ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY - AHENSIAN PRUTEKSION LINALA GUAHAN

LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERQ » GOVERNOR OF GUAM | JOSHUA F. TENQRIO » LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR OF GUAM
WALTER §. LEON GUERRERO » ADMINISTRATOR | MICHELLE C. R LASTIMOZA « DEPUTY ADMINISTRATOR

AUG 1 6 2021

Samsung E & C America, Inc.
(Respondent)

Mr. ByungHyup Kim, Project Manager
Mangilao Solar Project

P.O. Box 218008

Barrigada, Guam 96921

Contact # 689-1790

Subject: Amended Compliance Order: Amendment No. 1

On the basis of additional information obtained through subsequent inspections. communications
from Samsung E & C America, Inc. ("Respondent™), and other information following the issuance
of the Notice of Violation / Compliance Order / Penalty Order (“Order™) on July 29, 2021, the
Guam Environmental Protection Agency ("GEPA™) hereby amends the Compliance Order section
of the order as follows. This Amended Compliance Order does not change the previous Notice of
Violation or Penalty Order, and all previous Compliance Order Iterns remain in effect unless
medified in writing by GEPA.

COMPLIANCE ORDER:

Based on the Violations described in the July 29, 2021 Order, and pursuant to the authority granted
to GEPA by 10 GCA Chapter 47 and Public Law 25-152, Respondent is HEREBY ORDERED to
undertake the following remedial actions (all compliance dates shall be computed using calendar
days).

4. Within seven (7) days of receipt of this Amendment:
Submit a detailed cleanup and restoration plan for the Marbo Cave area for GEPA review.
Clean up and restoration measures must accomplish, at a minimum:

a. the removal of sediment from inside the cave and its pools;
b. the removal of sediment from the area immediately adjacent to the cave entrance:

c. the stabilization of the soil surface adjacent to the cave entrance following sediment
removal; and

. the restoration of steps and other private property damaged by ihe flow of water
and sediment.

The plan must include a full description of the methods. equipment. and personnel needed
to accomplish the proposed cleanup and restoration work. and a schedule detailing the time
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RE: Samsung E & C America, Inc.
Amended Compliance Urder: Amendment No, i
Page 2 of 3

n

required to accomplish the proposed cleanup and restoration work. Respondent shall be
responsible for obtaining all necessary permissions from the property owner for access,
cleanup. and restoration activities.

GEPA will coordinate review of Respondent’s cleanup and restoration plan with
stakeholders including, but not limited to the property owner, the Guam Department of’
Agriculture, the Guam Department of Purks and Recreation, and the Guam Department of
Public Works. Respondent must respond promptly to requests for additional information
and revisions to the cleanup and restoration plan during the review process. GEPA will
provide additional, written instructions upon the conclusion of the review process.
Respondent shall not commence any cleanup and restoration activities until receiving

written instruction from GEPA to do so.

Within fourteen (14) days of receipt of this Amendment:

Submit to GEPA an engineering evuluation of the overall flow apd distribution of
stormwater runoff within Respondent’s site. The evaluation must address, but is not
limited to the following:

a. Verification based on as-built grades that the amount of runoff conveyed to each
sediment basin (pond) is less than or equal to the design capacity of the pond. If
the amount of runoff conveyed to any single pond exceeds the original design
capacity of the pond, the engineering evaluation must contain recommendations for
mitigation to correct the problem to ensure that pond capacity will not be exceeded.

b. An evaluation of off-site runoff that may be entering the site, and how this can be
mitigated if it was not a part of the originally approved site design

Within fourteen (14) days of receipt of this Amendment:

Submit to GEPA an erosion and sediment control (E&SC) plan for the area of the project
site that lies outside the swales that serve Pond 3. This plan needs to address the prevention
of discharges to neighboring properties of sediment and runoff in excess of pre-
development conditions. In addition, the plan must address prevention of erosion from the
discharge of Pond 3, which currently spills onto a fill slope high above the property
boundary.

Within fourteen (14) days of receipt of this Amendment:

Submit to GEPA a soil stabilization and revegetation plan detailing the proposed methods
and timeline to stabilize site soils and achieve successful stabilization, which shall be
defined as all bare soil areas covered at least 70% with established plants.

RIGHT TO APPEAL:

You may file within thirty days of the date of your receipt of this Amended Compliance Order, a
Notice of Intent to Appeal also known as a Notice of Defense with the Guam EPA’s Board of
Directors. A copy of the Notice of Intent to Appeal/Notice of Defense is attached for your
convenience.

Unless a written request for a hearing signed by or on behalf of the person, agency or business
entity named above in this Amended Compliance Order is hand delivered or mailed to GEPA

GUAM EPA] L7 3304 Manna: Avenua Tiyan Barrigada, Guam 95913 1617 Teli671: 3004751 2 Fa« {671, 300 4331 [ epa.guam.gov
AL EIVING FHHINGY O HHE EARTE AR ON - MANUNU JODE T AFANTAT ALY
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RE: Samsung E & C America, Inc.
Amended Compliance Order: Amendment No. |
Page 3 of 3

within thirty days after the Amended Compliance Order was personally served on you or mailed
to you, GEPA may proceed upon the Amended Compliance Order without a hearing. A request
for hearing may be made by delivering the enclosed form entitled “Notice of Intent to Appeal also
known as A Notice of Defense™, or by delivering a notice of defense as provided in S GCA $9205.
to the following address:

Guam Environmental Protection Agency Board of Directors

C/o Administrator Guam Environmental Protection Agency

Building 17-3304 Mariner Avenue
Tiyan Barrigada, Guam 96913

It you file a Notice of Intent to Appeal/Notice of Defense. the GEPA's Board of Directors shall
hold a public hearing, at which time you may appear and present evidence in person or througn
counsel in support of this petition.

Failure to file a Notice of Intent to Appeal within the period specified above will constitute a
waiver of your right to a hearing. It you waive your rights to a hearing the Amended Compliance
Order will become final. and GEPA may proceed upon the Order without a hearing and without
further notice to you.

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact
me and my staft at Water Pollution Control Program or Water Division Chief Engineer. CAPT
Brian Bearden. P.E., BCEE at 300-4786 and 300-4779, respectively.

Dangkolu na si Yu'us ma'ase”.

Senseramente,

LTER S. LEON GUERRERO
Administrator

Attachments: Notice of Defense Form

cc: GEPA Legal Counsel



Exhibit “4”



The Honorable
LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO

Maga’ Higa - Governor

public worls
DIPATTAMENTON CHOCHO PURBLERD

The Honorable IR N A
JOSHUA F. TENORIO VINCENT P. ARRIOLA

Director

Sigundo Maga’ Lihi - Liewtenant Governor . R
o piegae L ¢ rovere LINDA J. IBANEZ
Deputy Director

STOP WORK ORDER 790

OWNER: KEPCO-LG CNS Mangilao Solar LLC (KEPCO)
718 North Marine Corps. Drive, Bldg. D, Suite 301
Upper Tumon, Guam 96913

CONTRACTOR:  Samsung E&C America, Inc. (Samsung)
Mr. Byung Hyup Kim, Project Manager
P.O. Box 218008
Guam Main Facility
Barrigada, Guam 96921

IN REGARDS TO:

Project Name KEPCO Mangilao Solar Plant— Project No. B18000866 {KEPCO

and Number Project)

Project Lot 1-R3 Tract 1541 in the Marbo area, Sasajyan, Mangilao, Guam
Location

Project Description B18000866 Civil and Structural to include erosion control, storm water
Management, Road & Embankment construction, PV Backing support
& foundation
B20000369 Revision to Civil and Structural Ref: B18000866

TAKE NOTICE THAT YOU ARE HEREBY DIRECTED TO STOP WORK AS
PROVIDED HEREIN BELOW.

All work and operations on the KEPCO Project, other than to comply with the
Guam Environmental Protection Agency (GEPA) Notice of Violation/C ompliance Order/Penalty
Order issued on July 29, 2021 to Samsung (NOV) for violations of the Guam Soil Erosion
and Sediment Control Regulations (GSESCR) on the KEPCO Project, as may be amended, are
hereby ordered to be SUSPENDED AND CEASED, effective on the date below.

Suspension
Date August 21, 2021

542 North Marine Comps Drive. Tamuning. Guanm 96913 » (71) 646-3131  647-5055¢ [ax (671)649-6178




Stop Work Order
Page 3 of 3

This Stop Work Order is used for the following reasons:

Samsung’s construction is not consistent with the plans submitted and approved for Building
Permit No. B18000866, dated January 21, 2020, as modified on June 30, 2020 (Building Permit).
Contractor’s intentional and purposeful disregard of its obligations under the approved plans
and Building Permit and violation of the law resulted in large discharges of storm water, sediment,
soil and other materials from the KEPCO Project onto adjoining properties and the ocean,
including Marbo Cave and its freshwater pools, causing and continuing to cause substantial
damage. It has been close to a month since such run-off, and Samsung and KEPCO have yet to
remediate or repair the damages they caused.

Work on the KEPCO Project has been on-going since at least July 20, 2020.

Since as early as July 23, 2021 GEPA and the Government of Guam have received reports
of significant discharges of runoff and sediment from the KEPCO Project into the ocean
and neighboring properties, including Marbo Cave and its freshwater pools.

Subsequent site inspections confirmed substantial discharges of runoff and sediment into
Marbo Cave from the KEPCO Project, resulting in extensive erosion damage and sedimentation
onto the adjoining properties, including Marbo Cave and the waters of Guam. In addition to the
damages to the adjoining lands, Guam waters and the environment, such runoff has created
hazardous, damaged, and dangerous conditions at the Marbo Cave property.

On July 29, 2021 GEPA issued the NOV to Samsung. GEPA found that Samsung
knowingly deviated from the approved erosion and sediment control (E&SC) measures it was
required by law and the Building Permit to follow.

On August 11, 2021, DPW and GEPA conducted further site inspections of the KEPCO Project
and the adjoining lands, including Marbo Cave. At such inspections it was apparent that
neither KEPCO nor Samsung have done any remediation or repair of the substantial damages
they caused, particularly to Marbo Cave, the freshwater pools and surrounding areas.

On August 16,2021 GEPA issued an Amended Compliance Order: Amendment No.1 to its NOV.

It is apparent that Samsung and KEPCO have not attended to the gravity and seriousness of their
violations of the law and the Building Permit, or the damages they have caused and the continuing
impact such damages have on the environment.

Accordingly, DPW issues this STOP WORK ORDER on the KEPCO Project other
than specifically to comply with GEPA’s NOV, as amended.

DPW will re-inspect the KEPCO Project when Samsung has fully complied with GEPA’s
NOV, as may be amended. :

542 North Marine Corps Drive, Tamuning, Guam 96913 @ Tel (671) 646-3131/ 3232 @ Fax (671) 649-6178
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This STOP WORK ORDER shall remain in effect until the DPW Director issues an
order rescinding it.

VINCENT P. ARRIOLA
Director

Department of Public Works

542 Narthy Marine Corps Drive, Tamuning. Guam 96913 @ Te! (571) 646-3131/3232 s Fax (671} 649-6178
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The Honorable
LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO

Maga’ Hidga . Governor

lic works

& DIPATTAMENTON CHE CRO PUPBLEKO

The Honorable
JOSHUA F. TENORIO VINCENT P. ARRI_OLA
Director

Sigundo Maga’ Lahi . Lieutenant Governor LINDA J. IBANEZ
Deputy Director

September 27, 2021

To:  SAMSUNG E&C AMERICA, INC
Mr. Jung Wook Kim (JW Kim), Vice President
P.O. Box 218008
Guam Main Facility
Barrigada, Guam 96921
Attn: Mr. Byung Hyup Kim, Project Manager

KEPCO-LG CNS Mangilao Solar LLC (KEPCO)
718 North Marine Corps. Drive, Suite 301
Upper Tumon, Guam 96913

Re: KEPCO Mangilao Solar Plant Project Stop Work Order

Ref:  Stop Work Order issued August 20, 2021 for Building Permit Nos. B180000866/B200000369

Dear Mr. Kim,

This letter serves notice of the Department of Public Works receipt of your letter dated September 22,
2021 requesting a lift for Stop Work Order issued to Samsung E&C America, Inc and KEPCO-LG CNS
Mangilao Solar LLC on August 20, 2021. Based on your letter and the continued compliance,
remediation and restoration efforts to the Notice of Violation (NOV} issued by Guam Environmental
Protection Agency, the Department of Public Works officially rescinds the Stop Work Order effective
September 27, 2021. You are hereby authorized to proceed with the following non-negotiable conditions;

1. Provide DPW the Remediation and Restoration plans as developed, and prepared by
Exponent and Duenas Camacho and Associates within 90 days from the date of this
comrespondence;

2. Continue compliance progress with remediation and restoration work identified in Guam
EPA’s Notice of Violation as amended.

3. Update all building/grading permits affected by design revisions.

4. Provide DPW monthly project compliance status reports.

I expect full compliance with the above-mentioned conditions along with any conditions put forth by
Guam EPA and other Government Regulatory Agencies having jurisdiction.

Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely, -

VINCENT P. ARRIOLA
Director

542 North Marine Corps Drive, Tamuning, Guam 96913 ¢ (671) 646-3131 / 647-5055¢ Fax (671)649-6178




